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Except as otherwise stated, the information in this report is 
as of November 30, 1978, the close of the fiscal year of the Registrant 
("Scott & Fetzer" or "C.Orrrrpany"), and unless specifically stated, 
refers only to the operations of Scott & Fetzer continuing after that 
date. 

ITEM l.. Business 

Scott & Fe
0

tzer is a diversified oompany which manufactures 
and sells products in the Cleaning Systems, F.ducational & Household 
Products, Fluid Transmission, El;!UiJ;111ent & Accessories, Fower & Energy 
and ~asurement & Cbntrol business segrrents. Prior to November 30, 
1978, Scott & Fetzer manufactured and sold products in the color 
photo-identification and leather goods market. (See Acquisitions and 
Dispositions.) '!WO of Scott & Fetzer's principal product lines are 
vacu1n cleaners ahd related accessories primarily for hane use sold 
under the Kirby and other brand names and encyclopedias and related 
educational products sold under the world Book name. Scott & Fetzer 
has 20 operating units ITK)St of which were independent businesses 
acquired subsequent to 1963. 

Founded in 1914, Scott & Fetzer was incorporated under the 
laws of the State of a1io on November 30, 1917. 

Business Segirents 

The approximate amount and percentage of total sales, incane 
before tax and identifiable assets attribu.table to each business 
segment is set forth in the table on pages 21 and 22 of the 1978 Annual 
Beport to shareholders of Scott & Fetzer, which table is incorporated 
herein by reference. Such figures and related info::mation reflect the 
aoqusition of conpanies accounted for as poolings of interests and as 
purchases, and the disposition of businesses. Scott & Fetzer's 
business segrrents are based in part on the similarity of certain of its 
products and in part on the similarity of the markets in which its 
products are sold. Such data reflect the allocation of certain 
expenses and other arbitrary determinations. 

n.tring the fiscal year ended Noveirher 30, 1978, no single 
customer purchased products from various operating units of Scott & 
Fetzer which in the aggregate accounted for nore than 10% of total 
sales from continuing operations for such fiscal year. Scott & Fetzer 
does not believe that the loss of any single custaner would have a 
material adverse effect on its total business. 
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Cleaning Systems 

Scott & Fetzer manufactures and distributes a wide variety of 
vacuun cleaners and other floor maintenance equipnent and supplies for 
residential, industrial and institutional use. scott & Fetzer also 
manufactures and sells to other manufacturers certain ca1p)!lent parts 
incorporated in such equipnent. 

Floor maintenance equipnent for consumer use is sold 
primarily under the Kir!ty name, and certain other floor maintenance 
equipnent for such use is sold Wlder both the private labels of 
custarers and under certain carpany trade narres. SCott & Fetzer, 'lfuich 
entered. the household vacuum cleaner field in 1919, manufactures and 
sells the Kirby upri.ght vaccun cleaner and related floor care and other 
accessories. Kirby products are sold by the direct sales method in the 
hare through approximately 824 independent distributors located 
througoout the United States and canada which have a combined estimated 
direct sales and support force of approximately 12,900 persons. Kirby's 
sales to distributors are substantially all for cash. In fiscal 1978, 
no one distributor accounted for m:>re than 2% of Kirby sales. Danestic 
sales are fairly evenly distributed throughollt the country, based upon 
population densities. 'llle sale of vacuun cleaners and related 
accessories primarily for home use Wlder the Kirby and other names, as 
well as private labels, accounted for approximately 24%, 24%, 24%, 24%, 
and 17% of total sales from continuing operations of SCott & Fetzer for 
each of the fiscal years 1974 through 1978 respectively. 

In addition to the Kirby products, SCott & Fetzer 
manufactures and sells Wlder the American-Lincoln name an e~tensive 
line of power-driven industrial and inst1tut1onal floor maintenance 
equipnent and related supplies including industrial-type polishers, 
sanders, wet floor scrubbers, tank-type vacwm cleaners and sweepers 
ranging in size up to, and including, tractor rounta:I scrubbers and 
sweepers. The O:mpmy also manufactures motors and roller and flat 
brushes for vacuun cleaners, polishers and other floor maintenance 
equipnent, replacement vacuum cleaner parts, chemical cleaning 'products 
and vacuum cleaner bags. 

Educational & Household Products 

Scott & Fetzer through its wholly owned subsidiary, world 
Book-Qlildcraft International, Inc. publishes and sells 'llle WOrld Book 
Encyclopedia, other reference works and education and instruction 
material primarily under the WCrld Book and Childcraft nC111es. Danestic 
encyclopedia sales are principally by the direct sales method in the 
hane and to schools and libraries through approximately 78,000 full and 
part time independent corrmissioned sales representatives. world Book 
subsidiaries and branches conduct direct sellir¥J operations in Japan, 
Australia, the British Isles, France and the caribbean. world Book 
also markets, primarily by direct mail, its annual encyclopedia 
supplements, other p.i'!.>lications, insurance and other merchandise 
through subsidiaries • 
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A lar.ge proportion of encyclopedia sales are made on a 
deferred consumer credit installment basis. The domestic and Puerto 
Rican installment acCX>unts receivable are financed by \'brld Book 
through its wholly owned subsidiary, World 8:lok Finance, Inc. At 
Nol7ember 30, 1978, the face am::>unt of these receivables totaled $130 
million. 

In 1978 no one representative accounted for oore than 2% of 
\'brld Book dCJTestic sales. Danestic sales are fairly evenly 
distributed througb:>ut the country based upon po?Jlation densities. 
'1he sale of w:>rld F.ook products under the \'brld Book am other names 
accounted for ai;proximately 13% of the total sales of Scott & Fetzer 
for the fiscal year 1978. 

Also within the E>3ucational & Household Products segment, 
Scott & Fetzer manufactures and sells cutlery am other household items 
primarily for pro11Ptional use by a variety of businesses engaged in the 
distributial of oonsiiner products. Scott & Fetzer also makes and sells 
injection oolded plastic items and assorted plastic containers, as well 
as scissors, shears, trimners and water systems fixtures utilized 
primarily in m:ibile homes • .. . 
Fluid Transmission 

Scott & Fetzer manufactures a variety of products involving 
the transmission of fluids, the major iterts of which are cat;?lete, as 
well as component parts of, air oornpressors and spraying units 
including snall caipressors, for the spraying of paints am other 
liquids, These products are sold by mass merchandisers under private 
labels and by various retail stores under the Ca!!fbell-Hausfeld brand 
name. For fiscal years 1974 through 1978 sales of conplete spraying 
units and caiponents accounted for approximately 15%, 17%, 18%, 19% and 
20%, respectively, of total sales from continuing operations of Scott & 
Fetzer, 

In addition, SCott & Fetzer assembles and sells under the 
Wayne Hare Equipnent nane pooer gas and oil burners and water 
circulating, sump and. other pumps. These units are marketed through 
distributors and original equipnent manufacturers. 

Also within the Fluid Transmissial segment, Scott & Fetzer 
manufactures connectors and fittings for canpcessed gas applications. 

Eguipnent & Accessories 

Scott & Fetzer manufactures utility service truck bodies and 
related equipnent and suspension system caiponents for vehicles. In 
addition, Scott & Fetzer manufactures and l!l<lrkets primarily through 
independent distributors electrical and mechanical winches for marine 
and other ai;plications, and towing equipnent, including trailer •. 
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hitches, balls, couplers am other related towing items, fan clutches, 
oil coolers, antennas for the recreational vehicle market as well as 
recreation~l vehicle awnings. 

Power & Energy 

Scott & Fetzer is engaged in the manufacture and sale of both 
weather-proof am explosio~proof fittings, junction boxes, instrll1lE!nt 
housings and control stations for electrical distribution systemsi 
couplers, a specialty line of aI100red cable connectors, am various 
other items used principally in connection with high voltage 
electric cables, as well as a variety of fittings for use with lo,., 
voltage electric cablesi zinc die cast electrical fittings and 
transformersi ballasts for indoor and outdoor electrical signsi 
ignition systems for residential and industrial oil furnaces, inclooing 
a solid-state control: am fractional horsepower rotors for electric 
awliances and other prcxlucts. 

Measurement & Control 

Scott & Fet7.er manufactures various precision equipnent for 
use in processing industries for the measurement of pressure, vacul.Dn 
and flow of liquids. It also makes and sells timing devices for 
residential and carmercial autanatic laundty equipnent • 

Aoqusitions and Dispositions 

Since the beginning of the fiscal year ending November 30, 
1978, SCOtt & Fetzer C01pleted the acquisition of ~rld Book-childcraft 
International, Inc. and wayne lk>lne B;Juipnent Company Inc. which 
acquisitions have substantially augmented the Educational & Household 
Products and Fluid Transmission segments respectively. 

'!be purchase of the outstanding stock of ~rld 
Book-Childcraft International, Inc., involved a cash p.1rchase price of 
approximately $49,000,000.00 plus the payitent of an outstanding teDll 
loan of $37,500,000.00. On Novent>er 8, 1978, ~rld 8:lok Life Insurance 
Catpany was purchased by SCOtt & Fetzer for cash in the amount of 
$5, 733,000.00. The p.1rchase of ~rld Ibok-Childcraft International, 
I~c. was consimnated as of septent>er 1, 1978. 

In February, 1978 SCOtt & Fetzer acquired all the outstanding 
shares of wayne Hane B:Juipnent Co. , Inc. for cash and notes in the 
amount of $23,550,000.00. 

Scott & Fetzer sold its D:!k/Electro and H1.nni;tireys leather 
Gxlds Divisions in March and Februaey respectively. said Divisions were 
treated as discontinued operations as of N:>vent>er 30, 1977 • 
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For Jrore information as to aoqusitions and dispositions, see 
Notes 1 and 2 of the Notes to Financial Statements on page 28 of the 
1978 Annual ~port to shareholders of SCOtt & Fetzer which notes are 
in~rporated herein by reference. 

Conpetition 

There are a large ~\Jl\ber of corcq>anies engaged in 
manufacturing each class o:.. products made by SCOtt & Fetzer. Although 
Scott & Fetzer believes it is among the leaders in the manufacture and 
sale of certain of its major pL"Oduct lines, incl\Xlin:J high quality 
vacll\Dll cleaners, encyclopedias and various types of air compressors, 
the catpany's products are sold in many markets and there is 
substantial conpetition in each of the markets it serves, 

Backlog 

Scott & Fetzer does not believe that the dollar amount of 
backlog of orders and related information is material for an 
understanding of its business. A substantial portion of Scott & 
Fetzer's operations involve the recurrin;i production of standard itens 
that are shipped to the custaner relatively shortly after an order is 
received by Soott & Fetzer. 

Raw Materials and Supplies 

Raw materials required for Scott & Fetzer's various products 
are camonly available materials such as paper, steel, zinc, al1.111inum, 
brass and cower, which are generally purchased locally from producers 
and distributors of such items. SIJppliers of catp)l'lent parts and 
castings are located in many areas throughout the countr.y. SCott & 
Fetzer does not depend on a single source of supply for its raw 
materials, ca11po11ent parts or supplies and believes that its sources of 
supply are a'dequate. 

Energy 

Scott. & Fetzer utilizes oil, gas and electricity as its 
principal energy· sources. 'lhere has not been any material disruption 
of prodl.letion at any of the scott & Fetzer's plants because of energy 
shortages. However, there is no assurance that energy shortages in the 
future will not have ari adverse effect on SCOtt & Fetzer either 
directly, or indirectly by reason of their effect on custacers or , . supp .. 1ers. 

Environmental Controls 

Scott & Fetzer believes its facilities are in substantial 
coopliance with existing ll\WS and regulations relating to control of 
air and water quality and w-~te disposal. Envirorunental compliance has 
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not had and is not expected to have a material effect on the Coopany's 
expenditures, earnings o::· competitive position. 

Product Developnent, Patents and Trademarks 

Scott & Fetzer is continuously engaged in the i=efinement and 
developnent of its various product lines, developnent of new 
applications for existing products, and the developnent of new 
products. Scott & Fetzer's expenditures during the fiscal years 1978 
and 1977 relating to such product developnent were not material. 

SCott & Fetzer uses in its business various trademarks, trade 
names, patents, trade secrets and licenses. Scott & Fetzer does not 
consider that a material part of its business is dependent on any one 
group of them, although the Kirby and world Book names are widely known 
and recognized. 

Scott & Fetzer dc:es not believe that any segment of its 
business varies significantly based on seasonal demand or availability 
of materials or supplies. 

EllPloYees 

As of January 12, 1978, SCott & Fetzer employed in continuing 
operations approximately 17,862 persons, of whan. approximately 12,017 
were salaried and. approximately 5,845 were hourly. Approxi111ately 3,671 
of the hourly enployees in 17 of Scott & Fetzer's 44 facilities are 
represented by labor organizations. SCOtt & Fetzer has enjoyed 
generally good relations with its enployees. Approximately 844 
enplcr,tees are covered by 8 labor contracts which are scheduled for 
renegotiation during fiscal 1979. 

In addition to an enployee benefits program which includes 
paid vacations, insurance, disability benefits, hospitalization 
benefits and medical benefits, Scott & Fetzer has in effect for its 
divisions and subsidiaries various pension and retirement plans for 
salaried and hourly personnel, including non-contributory trusteed 
plans, and profit sharing retirement plans. see Note 7 of the Notes to 
Financial Statements on page 30 of the 1978 Annual ~port to 
shareholders of the Coopany, (which note is incorporated herein by 
reference) for information concerning contributions by Scott & Fetzer 
under such plans, unfunded past service costs, and other data • 
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Item 2, SIJl!llatY of ~rations: 

(l\lrounts in 'lllousands ExoeEt Per Share Data) 
Years Ended Novelltler 30 

1978 1977 1976 1975 1974 --·-
Net sales and other revenue $478,222 $351,187 $301,918 $247,249 $247,539 
Cbst of goods rold 318,897 249,521 222,225 185,742 192,186 
Interest e:<pense, capitalized leases 1,093 1,056 1,117 1,142 960 
Interest expense, other 4,230 2,904 2,941 2,625 2,532 
Interest incane 5,044 2,881 2,859 1,305 132 
Incane taxes 30,631 29,306 21,264 14,491 11,126 
Income fran continuir¥J operations 30,176 26,802 21,103 15,690 12,460 
Income (loss) fran discontinued -operations 71 (496) 1,618 1,218 1,099 

Net income $ 30,247 $ 26,306 $ 22, 721 $ 16,908 $ 13,559 

F.arnings per C0111ua 1 and camrn 
equivalent share (2): 
From oontinuing operations $4.10 $3.63 $2.78 $2.0B $1.65 
Fi:att discontinued operations .01 (.07) .21 .16 .15 ---

'l')tal $4.11 $3.56 $2.99 $2.24 $1.80 

Dividends per share $1.50 $1.30 $1.17 $1.02 $1.00 

Average n\lltler of a:imncn and OOll111Cll\ 
equivalent shares 7,354 7,384 7,594 7,559 7,553 

(1) '!he "Management's Discussion and Analysis of the surmary of ~rations" as set forth m page 16 of the 
1978 Annual Report to shareholders is incorporated herein ~ referenoe. For a discussim of 
discontinued operations, referenoe should be made to Note 2 to Financial Statements included m page 
28 in the 1978 Annual Report. 

(2) F.arnings per share data is CXll!Plted m the basis of average shares outstanding each year including 
C01mu1 equivalent shares, after retroactive adjustment for shares issued in connectim with mergers and 
acquisitions accom1ted for as p:iolings of interest. Ccmron equivalent shares (resulting fran stock 
options) were 25,513 for 1978, 28,842 for 1977, 19,758 for 1976, and 4,188 for 1975. 

' 

..... . 
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ITEM 3. Properties 

Scott & Fetzer' s various continuing oper;ations are conducted 
in 44 facilities in 38 locations in 13 states ard in the can<K3ian 
Province of Ontario, Many of Scott & Fetzer's facilities are 
relatively new and modern, while other facilities have been in 
operation for a Substantial m1nber of years. Me.nagement believes that 
the manufacturing capacity of Scott & Fetzer's facilities is generally 
adequate at current levels of operation. Various of Scott & Fetzer's 
facilities, including several of the new facilities, are leased, with 
options to purchase in some cases. For additional infonnation 
concerning the lease obligations of Scott & Fetzer see Note 5 of the 
Notes to Financial Statements on page 29 of the 1978 Annual Ieport to 
shareholders of Scott & Fetzer, which note is incorporated herein by 
reference. 

ITEM 4. Parents and Subsidiaries 

There are no parents of the Company. Its principal 
subsidiaries are as follCMS: 

Subsidiares of State of % o'f Stock 
Scott & Fetzer Incorporation owned 

Melben Products Ohio 10.0% 
co., Inc. 

SFZ International Ontario 100% 
Limited 

Scott & Fetzer Ontario 100% 
(can<K3a) Ltd. 

The Scott & Ohio 100% 
Fetzer 
International 
catpany 

world ~k- Illinois 100% 
Oiildcraft 
International, Inc • 

World ~k Illinois 100% 
Finance, Inc. 
(Subsidiary of 
~rld ~k-
Childcraft Inter-
national, Inc.) 
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Other than w:>rld Book Finance, Inc., all of the subsidiaries listed 
above are inclu:led in the Consolidated Financial Statements contained 
in the 1978 A!Ulual ~port to shareholders of Scott & Fetzer. 

ITEM 5. Legal Proceedin.9§_ ' 
' The lawsuit in the california Superior Court against Scott & 

Fetzer, certain of its officers and other persons, claiming breach of 
an oral acquisition agreement related to the sale of Scott & Fetzer's 
Atlas Lighting Division has been dismissed • 

In 1972, the Federal Trade Conmission notified Scott & Fetzer 
by letter of a nonpublic investigation of its Kirby division. 'lbe 
nature and scope of the investigation is to determine whether or not 
the Kirby Division may be engaged in unfair or deceptive acts or 
practices in violation of section 5 of the Federal Trade Conmission Act 
in connection with the sale of vacullil cleaners, accessories and 
attachments, or any other 111erchandise throughout the United States. 
Scott & Fetzer believes that it is not in violation of the Act. It is 
the Company's understanding that the investigation against the Company 
has been terminated altb:>ugh additional Federal Trade camnission 
activity with respect to certain of its distributors remains a 
possibility • 

ITEM 6. Increases and Decreases in Outstanding Securities and 
Indebtedness 

(a) Increase and decreases in Comroc>n Shares without par 
value (stated value of $1.25 per share,) 

Transaction 

outstanding at 
November 30, 1977 

Issuance of shares upon 
exercise of outstanding 
stock options 

Outstanding 
at Nollelltler 30, 1978 

Increases 

7,316,553 

21,037 

7,337,590 

ITEM 7. Changes in Securities and Changes in Security for Registered 
Securities 

Inapplicable • 

ITEM 8. Defaults of Senior Securities 

Ina~licable, 

.. ) 
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ITEM 9. Equity Securit¥ Shareholders 

Set forth below is the awroximate number of holders of 
record of the equity securities of Scott & Fetzer as at November 30, 
1978. 

Title of Class 

Conmon shares without 
par value 

(Stated value of $1.25 per share) 

Approximate 
Number of Record Holders 

8,439 

ITEM 10. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders 

• Inawlicable. 

• 

• 

• 

• 

•• 

• 

Executive Officers 

The following is a schedule of names, ages and positions of 
officers as of February 1, 1979 of Scott & Fetzer. '!here are no family 
relationships among these officers. All executive officers are elected 
annually by the Directors. 

Name 

John Bebbington 

John Bebbington has been 
employed by Scott & 
Fetzer for more than 
five years in such 
capacities as Group 
Vice President and 
Senior Vice President 

J. F, Bradley 

J. F. lk'adley has been 
employed by Scott & Fetzer 
as Executive Vice President -
Finance for more than five 
years • 

Age 

53 

48 

Title 

Senior Vice President 

Executive Vice President"· 
Finance 
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Kenneth D. Hughes 

Kenneth D. Hughes has been 
enployed by Scott & Fetzer 
for JIK)re than five years in 
such capacities as Treasurer 
Controller and Assistant 
Secretary and Vice President 

Kearney K. Kier 

Kearney K. Kier has beer. 
enployed by Scott & Fetzer 
for the past tw:> years in 
such capacities as Division 
President and Group Vice 
President. In 1973 and until 
his enploynent with Scott & 
Fetzer, he was an Executive 
Vice President with a consumer 
oriented private corporation. 

Walter A. Rajki 

Walter A. Rajki has been 
enployed by Scott & Fetzer 
for JIK)re than five years in 
such capacities as Division 
President,Group Vice 
President and Senior Vice 
President 

Ralph E. Schey 

Ralph E. Schey was elected 
President and Chief Operating 
Officer of Scott & Fetzer as 
of September 1, 1974 and 
Cllaiilllan as of D!cember 1, 1976 • 
In 1973 and until his election as 
President and Cllief Operating 
Officer he was a private consult
ant directing venture capital 
activities involving several 
Cleveland carpanies • 

11 

57 Vice President, 
Treasurer, Controller, 
and Assistant 
Secretary 

42 Group Vice President 

53 Senior Vice President 

54 Chairman, President and 
Chief Executive 
Officer 
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Kenneth J, 5emelsbei:ger 

Kenneth J, Semelsberger has 
been enployed by Scott & 
Fetzer for IOC>re than five 
years in such capacities as 
Operations Manager, Division 
President and Group Vice 
President. 

Robert c. Weber 

Robe1"t C. Weber has been 
employed by Scott & Fetzer 
for 10C>re than five years in such 
capacities as Secretary and 
General counsel and Assistant 
Secretary • 

42 

48 

12 

Group Vice President 

Secretary and General 
counsel 

ITEM 11. Indemnification of Directors and Officers 

'lhe information required by Item 11 remains unchanged fran the 
information given in response to Item 9 in Scott & Fetzer's Annual Report on 
Form 10-K, dated February 26, 1976, filed for its 1975 fiscal year 
(COmnission File No.1-231) 

ITEM 12. Financial Statements and Exhibits Filed 

(a) All Financial Statements. 'lhe Financial Statements and the 
Notes to Financial Statements of Scott & Fetzer for the fiscal year ended 
November 30, 1978 together with the Accountants' Report relating thereto 
are set forth on pages 16 through 35 of the 1978 Annual Report to 
shareholders which pages are filed as part of this Annual Report on Form 
10-K. Such Financial Statements and the Schedules of the Company which are 
also filed as part of this Report are listed on the Index to 
Financial Statements on page F-1 hereof. With the exception of pages 16 
through 35 and only to the extent herein set forth, the 1978 Annual Report 
to shareholders is not to be deemed filed as part of this Annual Report on 
Form 10-K • 

(b) All Exhibits. 

None. 

(c) Reports on Form 8-K • 

Form 8-K dated August 31, 1978 as filed with the Securities 
and Exchange cairnission • 
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PAR!' II 

ITEMS 13 - 15, 

Since the close of the fiscal year, the ~gistrant has filed 
with the Securities and Exchange c.armission a definitive proxy statement 
pursuant to R:!gulation 14A, which involved the election of Directors. 
'lberefore, the information called for by Part II of FbI!ll 10-K has been 
omitted. 

SIGNATURES 

Pursuant to the requirements of section 13 or 15(d) of the securities 
Exchange Act of 1934, the Ilegistrant has duly caused this report to be 
signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized, 

BY: 
T~~'fA 

Robert c. weber, secretary 

February 28, 1979 
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'mE SCOl'l' & FETZER <n!PANY AND SUBSIDIARY CDMPANIES 

INDEX '10 FINANCIAL STATEMENIS Am SCHEOOLES 

• '.l'he Cl)nsolidated financial statements for the years ended Novent>er 30, 1978 and 1977 and the 
report thereat of Independent Certified Public Accountants awear en pages 23 through 33 of the 
attached 1978 Annual Report to Stockholders which pages are incorporated in this Form 10-!: 

• 
Annual Report. With the excepticn of the aforementioned pages, the 1978 Annual Report to 
Stockholders is oot deemed filed as part of this report. 

Page Nl.llltler 
Annual Feport 

Form 'lb 
10-K Stockholders 
F-2 Report and consent of Independent Certified Public Ac(l)untants 

Repott of Independent Certified Public Accountants 
COnsolidated Financial Statements: 

• Balance Sheets, November 30, 1978 and 1977 

33 

24-25 
23 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Statement of Incane, yeat'S ended November 30, 1978 an::1 1977 
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REPORl' AND ~ENT OF INDEPaIDENT CER!'IFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

'lb the Board of Directors and Shareholders 
':the Scott & Fetzer catpany 

We have exanined the <X>nSolidated balance sheets of '!be Scott & Fetzer 
catpany and subsidiaty conpanies as of Nove!N:ler 30, 1978 ard 1977 ard the 
related oonsolidated statements of income, retained earnings and changes in 
financial position for the years then ended ard the suwcrting schedules as 
listed in the acconpanying Index to Financial Statements and Schedules. our 
examinations were made in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards and, accordingly, included such tests of the accounting i:ecords and 
such other auditing procedures as we considered necessaty in the 
circumstances • 

In our qiinion, the aforementioned supporting schedules present fairly the 
information required to be included therein, in confor.mity with generally 
accepted accounting principles applied en a oonsistent basis. 

We consent to the inclusion of our report dated Januaty 18, 1979 acconpanying 
the financial statements of ':the Scott & Fetzer catpany included in the 1978 
annual report to stockholders incorporated by reference in the Annual Report, 
Form 10-K (SEC File No. 1-231) for the year ended Novent>er 30, 1978 • 

Cleveland, atio 
Januaty 18, 1979 
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The Corporate 
Management 

The six officers who form the Scott 
& Fetz~r senior management group are 
shown in the composite on the front 
cover. On page five are their full 
pictures together with a statement of 
the group's responsibilities. 
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The Scott & Fetzer 
Company 
Corporate Office 
14600 Detroit Avenue 
Lakewood, Ohio 44107 
Telephone: 216/2.2.8-6200 

Annual Meeting 
The annual meeting of shareholders 
will be held on Tuesday, March 27, 
1979, at 10:30 a.m. at the Lakewood 
City Hall Auditorium, 12650 Detroit 
Avenue, Lakewood, Ohio. 

Form 10-K Report 
Copies of Scott & Fetzer's Form 10-K 
report, filed with the Securities and 
Exchange Commission, are available 
without charge upon written request 
to Robert C. Weber, Secretary of 
the company. 

Transfer Agent and Registrar 
The Cleveland Trust Company 
P.O. Box 6477 
Cleveland, Ohio 44101 

Common Stock 
Scott & Fetzer common shares are 
traded on the New York Stock 
Exchange, the Midwest Stock Ex
change, and the Pacific Stock 
Exchange. The ticker symbol for the 
shares is SFZ. 

A Description of the Company 

The Scott & Fetzer Company is a diversified marketing
oriented manufacturing company selling products in 
the cleaning systems, educational & household products, 
fluid transmission, equipment & accessories, power & 
energy, and measurement & control markets. The 
company has 20 operating units composed of independ
ent businesses, most of which were acquired subsequent 
to 1963. The operating units are organized and managed 
as separate decentralized profit centers within Scott & 
Fetzer. The company was founded in 1914 and was 
incorporated under the laws of the State of Ohio on 
November 30, 1917. 



The Year at a Glance 
(Dollars in Thousands Exctpt Per Sl1are Data) 

Per Cent 
Change 

1976 1977 1978 1978 vs. 1977 

Net Sales .................................. $301,918 $351,187 $478,222 36% 
Income Before Taxes -

Continuing Operations ..................... 42,367 56,108 60,807 8% 
Per cent to Sales ...•.•...•.............. 14.0% 16.0% 12.7% 

Net Income-

From Continuing Operations ...........•..•. $ 21,103 $ 26,802 $ 30,176 13% 
From Discontinued Operations •............. 1,618 (496) 71 

Total ............................. $ 22,721 $ 26,306 $ 30,247 15% 
Per cent to Sales -

Continuing Operations ................. 7.0% 7.6% 6.3% 
Per Share Earnings -

From Continuing Operations .•..•........... $ 2.78 $ 3.63 $ 4.10 13% 
From Discontinued Operations .............. .21 (.07) .01 

Total ............................. $ 2.99 $ 3.56 $ 4.11 15% 
Dividends Per Share ......................... $ 1.17 $ 1.30 $ 1.50 15% 
Book Value Per Share ....•.•...•..•...•...... $ 16.26 $ 18.23 $ 20.85 14% 
Total Assets .•........•.............••..•.•. $215,277 $225,411 $337,977 50% 
Shares Outstanding (OOO's) .......•........... 7,577 7,317 7,338 

Number of Shareholders ...................... 9,377 8,852 8,439 

Common Stock Market Price and Dividend Information 
Market Price of Common Stock 

1978 1977 Dividends Per Share 
Fiscal Quarter High Low High Low 1978 1977 

First ................................ .. $273/• $23 $28 $23o/a $ .35 $ .30 

Second ............................... . 321/z 231/• 271/• 223/• .35 .30 

Third ................................ . 361/• 303i• 29 22o/s .40 .35 

Fourth ............................... . 35~ 25~ 28 24% .40 .35 

Closing price on December 29, 1978 ........... . $2So/a 
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To the Shareholders 
1978 was a year of significant 

progress and accomplishment for 
Scott & Fetzer since we achieved the 
principal objectives that had been 
established for the year. In our 1977 
annual report, we identified several 
major priorities for 1978, all of which 
were realized. Some c· f the highlights 
of 1978 were: 
• Record sales, net income, earnings 

per share and dividends paid to 
shareholders. 

• The acquisition of World Book
Childcraft International, Inc., which 
makes Scott & Fetzer one of the 
largest direct-selling companies in 
the world. 

• The acquisition of Wayne Home 
Equipment Company, the market 
leader in oil and gas power burners 
used in home hot water, steam and 
warm air furnaces and water system 
pumps for the home and industrial 
markets. 

• Completed the sale of the remaining 
two divisions, Humphreys Leather 
Goods and Dek/Electro, which were 
classified as discontinued businesses 
in our 1977 report. 

• Further consolidated several smaller 
divisions which were, in some 
instances, product lines rather than 
free-standing divisions. 

By the end of 1979, we plan to have no 
more than four divisions with net 
income less than $1 million per divi
sion. It is our long-term goal for aH 
operating units to have net income of 
$1 million or more; however, some 
of our promising businesses need more 
time. to reach that objective. In addi
tion, smaller divisions provide op
portunities to develop some of our 
best young management teams. Hav
ing fewer but larger divisions enables 
us to devote more time to and work 
more closely with the management 
teams in the growth of their respective 
businesses. Larger divisions also 
enable us lo attract superior talent at 
all levels of management. 
• Initiated a program to expand our 

core manufacturing and engineering 
capabilities in component products 
which will help us achieve further 
vertical integration of our principal 
product lines. This is a major step in 
becoming the low-cost producer in 
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our major product lines. Core 
capability is planned for such prod
ucts as die castings, plastic prnducts, 
electrical components including 
motors and switches, metal fabrica
tion and screw machine products. 

• Substantially increased our invest
ment in land, buildings, and equip
ment in order to improve our 
efficiency and productivity and 
further our goal of being the low
cost producer in our major product 
lines. 

• Purchased several product lines to 
strengthen our engineering and 
marketing capabilities in selected 
growth market areas. We acquired 
the Filtrex product lines of vacuum 
cleaner parts and accessories in 
order to give our Klevac division 
a more diversified group of replace
ment products; the Accu-Trol line 
of automatic and manual precision 
compressed gas crossover manifold 
systems and the Superior line of 
precision compressed gas regulators 
for the Western Enterprises division; 
and the Fan Clutch oroduct line 
which provided additional vertical 
integration for our Valley Industries 
division. 

• Introduced a comprehensive mar
keting program, including a new 
distributor agreement, at the Kirby 
group designed to strengthen the 
entire Kirby marketing operation. 

• Installed and implemented a cor
porate computer data bank with an 
extensive data base programmed 
to facilitate the monitoring and 
control of all operating units 
without encroaching upon the 
decentralized responsibilities of 
the operating unit managements. 

• Worked closely with each operating 
unit management team to develop 
long-range strategies which place 
much greater emphasis upon 
internally generated growth. 

• lnhc-ted an overall corporate strat
egy to guide both the corporation 
and the various operating units in 
achieving our long-term objectives. 

In summary, Scott & Fetzer manage
ment can look back over 1978 with 
pride and satisfaction as it was 
a memorable year. Some of these 
developments are discussed in more 
detail in subsequent sections of 
this report. 

Results of Operations. Our sales and 
earnings for 1978 include those of the 
Wayne Home Equipment division 
for 10 months (acquired in February, 
1978) and World Book-Childcraft for 
three months (acquired September 1, 
1978). Scott & Fetzer's consolidated 
sales for 1978 were $478.2 million, 
36% above the $351.2 million for 
1977. Net income increased 15 % to 
$30.2 million from $26.3 million 
in 1977. Earnings per share were 
$4.11, up 15% versus the $3.56 
earned in the prior year. The return on 
shareholders' equity was 19.8% for 
1978 compared with 19.7% last year. 

The record sales and earnings for 
1978 reflected the improved operating 
results of 13 of the 19 previously 
existing operating units, the absence 
of operating losses from discontinued 
operations, and the two acquisitions. 

Dividends. The quarterly dividend 
rate was raised to 40 cents per share 
from 35 cents, effective with the 
pay·nent made on August 31, 1978. 
For 1978, dividend payments totalled 
$1.50 per share, 15% above the $1.30 
per share paid during 1977. This 
was a payout of 36% of the 1978 
total earnings per share. As we have 
stated previously, it is our Directors' 
intention to increase dividend pay
ments consistent with our earnings 
growth and to pay out approximately 
35-40% of average earnings over 
a three-year period. 

Acquisitions. As I stated in the 1977 
annual report, one of our principal 
objectives was to acquire one or more 
major business enterprises which 
would accomplish two purposes: first, 
strengthen our long-term earnings 
base by having less dependency upon 
a single business segment; second, 
provide entry to markets outside 
Scott & Fetzer's traditional consumer 
product areas. In February, 1978, we 
accomplished both of these objectives 
in purchasing Wayne Home Equip
ment. At that time, it was Scott & 
Fetzer's largest acquisition. Wayne, 
located in Fort Wayne, Indiana, has an 
excellent history of profitable growth. 
It is the market leader in oil and gas 
power burners used in home hot 
water, steam and wann air furnaces 



and water system pumps for the home 
and industrial markets. With our 
plans for future growth and experi
ence in the fluid transmission markets, 
Wayne was a very strategic addition 
to Scott & Fetzer. 

Because of Scott & Fetzer's long 
experience in direct door-to-door 
selling through the Kirby group, we 
had searched for a number of years 
for another direct-selling business. 
In periods of economic stress, direct 
selling can provide excellent balance 
to Scott & Fetzer' s more traditional 
manufacturing and marketing opera
tions. Although we had examined 
~.everal direct-selling companies, none 
met our criteria. In early 1978, we 
became aware that Field Enterprises, 
Inc., a private holding company for 
the Field family, had decided, for 
a number of valid reasons, to sell 
World Book-Childcraft, a subsi~iary. 
World Book met a primary acquisition 
requirement. It is the market leader 
with high quality products, an excel
lent direct-selling organization and an 
unblemished record for ethical selling 
practices. Although it is a consumer 
products company, World Book pro
vides a substantial earnings base with 
potential for appreciable future 
growth in earnings. Through this 
acquisition, which was completed 
September 1, 1978, Scott & Fetzer 
obtained another major direct-selling 
business comparable to Kirby. In 
addition, World Book has substantial 
experience in direct-mail marketing 

• and extensive international opera
tions. We also obtained a captive life 
insurance company and a captive 
consumer finance ~ompany. These 
affiliated World Book operations will 
significantly broaden Scott & Fetzer's 
corporate capabilities. 

We are continuing to search for 
major acquisitions in the measurement 
& control, the power & energy, and 
the cleaning systems markets. We 
believe that these fields offer Scott & 
Fetzer substantial future growth 
opportunities. When these future 
objectives are achieved, no single 
operating unit will account for more 
than 25% of our net income. 

We believe it must be a high priority 
of management to reduce the risks as
sociated with major dependence upon 
a single unit as a source of earnings. 

In 1979, our consolidated sales 
should approach $700 million with 
about one-half of the sales and 
earnings com;ng from Kirby's and 
World Book's direct-selling and 
affiliated operations. 

While direct selling contributes to 
our earnings stability in periods of 
economic stress, it is nevertheless our 
goal to add other non-consumer 
businesses with the dual objectives of 
reaching a balance between consumer 
and non-consumer products, and 
deriving an increased percentage of 
our total earnings from non-consumer 
products. 

Dispositions and Consolidations. At 
the end of 1977, we completed the 
sale of three divisions (Virden Light
ing, Rembrandt Lamp, and Atlas 
Lighting), with two more divisions 
classified as discontinued businesses. 
The dispositions of the Humphreys 
Leather Goods and Dek/Electro divi
sions were completed in early 1978. 
With the dispositions of these five 
divisions, Scott & Fetzer had 19 
operating units prior to the acquisition 
of Wayne Home Equipment and 
World Book-Childcraft. At the end 
of 1978, the Klevac and Cardinal 

divisions were combined to form a 
new Klevac division. With the dis
positions, acquisitions, and consolida
tions, we now have 20 operating units. 

Managentent Citang~. Mr. John 
Bebbington, 53, and Mr. Walter A. 
Rajki, 53, who formerly were group 
vice presidents, were promoted to the 
newly created position of senior 
vice president. With the increasing 
size of Scott & Fetzer, these two 
experienced operating executives will 
assist me with the planning and 
growth of our operating units. 
Mr. Kenneth J. Semelsberger, 41, 
formerly president of the Stahl divi
sion, and Mr. Kearney K. Kier, 42, 
formerly president of the Klevac 
division, were named group vice 
presidents. Mr. Donald Mitchell, 38, 
joined Scott & Fetzer as president 
of the American-Lincoln division. 
Previously,Mr. Mitchell was president 
of Lester Engineering Company, a 
manufacturer of plastic die casting 
and injection molding equipment, and 
earlier was executive vice president 
of Van Dorn Plastic Machinery 
Company. 

Mr. Kenneth D. Hughes, 57, was 
elected a vice president and continues 
as Scott & Fetzer' s treasurer and 
controller. Theodore C. Bliss, 38, was 
promoted to assistant treasurer. 
John E. Frere, 31, joined Scott & Fetzer 
as assistant controller. Previously, Mr. 
Frere was associated with the public 
accounting firm of Coopers & Lybrand, 
most recently as audit manager. 

Capital Expenditul't!S. 1978 capital 
expenditures were $12.9 million vs. 
$8.8 million in 1977. More. impor
tantly, we authorized in excess of 
$14 million for four additional 
plants: a building in Leitchfield, 
Kentucky which will enable the 
Campbell-Hausfeld group to expand 
its manufacturing and. customer 
service capabilities; and thre.e build
ings in Tennessee, two for the France 
division and one for a new plastic 
injection molding plant as part of our 
core capability discussed earlier. Our 
1979 ca;.•ital program which may 
exceed !ji,·:O million has placed major 
empha>is on two objectives: 
• Reducing the unit cost of 

production, and 
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• Providing facilities for the expan
sion of existing operating units 
because of the response of our 
managers to the emphasis on 
internally generated growth. 

Future Strategy. With the disposi
tions largely completed and the two 
major acquisitions consummated 
during 1978, we have the foundation 
to continue to build the company. It is 
one of our management objectives to 
build Scott & Fetzer into a significant 
long-term business enterprise with 
leadership positions in the principal 
markets we serve. We believe that 
Scott & Fetzer has the management 
resources, marketing skills, and 
significant market position in our 
major business areas to achieve 
continuing profitable growth. 

We also expect to achieve a 
minimum earnings increase of 10°/o 
annually, primarily from internal 
growth, and maintain a superior 
return on shareholders' equity of 
approximately 20% after taxes. With 
the steps taken in the last three years, 
we are nu".Y prepared to aggressively 
pursue Scott & Fetzer' s many oppor
tunities. We are currently expanding 
and improving our manufacturing 
facilities. New product programs are 
a major objective of each of our 
operating units. We are adding 
product lines to existing marketing 
channels and expect to expand our 
major market positions with some 
carefully selected acquisitions. 

As we enter 1979 and look to the 
1980's, Scott & Fetzer is in a strong 
position with excellent financial 
resources to achieve its Ieng-term 
goals. Each of our operating unit 
management groups, as well as the 
corporate senior management, is com .. 
milted to the principle of growing 
each of the business units into a 
significant size and leadership posi
tion. This offers Scott & Fetzer 
the greatest base for survival and 
sustained profitable growth. 
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1979 Outlook. We enter 1979 a 
stronger and more broadly-based 
company than at any time in our 
history. We believe that management 
will be challenged more this year than 
has been the case since 1974-75. 
While our present business outlook 
is reasonably optimistic, economic 
conditions are becoming less predict
able and the prospects of a recession 
have increased. Our contingency plans 
are well developed and firmly 
established in each operating unit. 

With the inclusion of World 
Book-Childcraft and Wayne Home 
Equipment in our consolidated results 
for a full year, in addition to the 
planned growth in our other operating 
units, we expect that Scott & Fetzer 
will achieve another record year in 
1979 even with a relatively flat 
economy and continuing high 
inflation and interest rates. 

An area of great uncertainty, how
ever, is the government's "voluntary" 
wage and price guidelines. As good 
corporate citizens, we want to cooper
ate and comply, but it is a fact that 
the economy and our businesses do 
not function efficiently with this type 
of arbitrary restraint. It is conceivable 
that thene voluntary guidelines could 
evolve into some form of mandatory 
wage and price controls or a restrictive 
credit policy. These artificial con
straints will bring new pressures on 
managements to maintain margins 
and overall profitability. 

While we cannot anticipate all of 
the possibly adverse external develop
ments that could h~ve an impact on 
1979 operations, we are prepared to 
aggressively control our operating 
costs and manage our resources. 
In each of our operating units we 
are committed to a policy to be 
the low-cost producer. 

1973 was a great year for Scott & 
Fetzer. I want to express publicly my 
appreciation and that of my associates 
in the corporate management for the 
continuing advice and counsel of 
our dedicated and committed outside 
directors. I want to pay particular 
tribute to the operating and staff 
management teams for the excellence 
of their individual efforts and their 
continuing personal growth as 

entrepreneurially-oriented business 
managers. They have responded mag
nificently to the challenge of becoming 
growth-oriented, problem-solving 
managers who aggressively and 
wisely make their own opportunities. 

We are indebted for the con
lritutions of our many fine employees 
who helped make 1978 our best 
year in business. 

I would like to express my gratitude 
to another outstanding group of extra
ordinary people-the independent 
Kirby and World Book-Childcraft 
marketing and selling organizations-
for their effort and achievements 
during the year. One of my personal 
satisfactions in 1978 was my 
increased association with more of 
these wonderful people, giving me 
an opportunity to know many of 
them much better. 

All of us at Scott & Fetzer recognize 
the loyalty and support of our many 
fine customers, dependable suppliers 
and other outside organizations that 
contributed so much to our 1978 
record year. We will do our utmost to 
continue justifying their cooperation. 

To all of our shareholders, we are 
committed to making your investment 
in Scott & Fetzer a profitable one. 

;f~k~ 
RALPH SCHEY 
President and 
Chief Executive Officer 

February 12, 1979 

. ' - . • \ ® . • f . 
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The Corporate Management 
Six officers form Scott & Fetzer's 
senior management group: the 
president and chief executive officer, 
execuHve vice president-finance, two 
senior vice presidents and two g_roup 
vice presidents. 

Th•se officers have the overall 
responsibility to formulate Scott & 
Fetzer' s long-te"m b.usiness philo
sophy and objectives and develop the 
corporal• strategy. Corporate man
agement has the prime responsibility 
for monitoring all operations, con
trolling the allocation of Corporate 
resources and assisting the various 
group and division management teams 
in developing their business objectives 
and strategies. 

Scott & Fetzer' s fundamental 
philosophy is to providl! an environ
ment and incentives, including com
pensation, to the operating unit 
management teams "to grow a busi
ness." The Corporate management 
group, individually and collectively, 
functions as an informal board. of 
directors to assist the group and the 
division presidents in achieving 
their goals. 

JOHN BEBBINGTON KEARNEY K. KIER 
Se11ior Vice P7tsidt.nt Grcup Vice President 

J. F. BRADLEY 
Executive Vice 
President - Finance 

RALPH SCHEY WALTER A. RAJKI 
President and Senior Vice President 
Chief Executive Officer 

KENNETH J. 
SEMELSBERGER 
Group Vice President 
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Oeaning Systems 

The Kirby Group 
1 Jntil 1964, Kirby was Scott & 

Fe, r's only product line. The Kirby 
Hom:c Sanitation System is a premium, 
high quality product and is regarded 
by customers as the "Cadillac" of 
upright vacuum cleaners. The product 
has always been, and will continue to 
be, sold by the direct door-to-door 
marketing method by a highly moti
vated direct-selling organization. 
Today, the Kirby distributing organi
zation is international in scope and 
comprised of independent men and 
women from all walks of life who 
want to be in business for themselves 
yet belong to an exclusive group of 
similarly dedicated and motivated 
sales people. 

Kirby Vacuum Cleaner 
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Kirby is a leader in both the vacuum 
cleaner and direct-selling industries. 
There have been many contributing 
factors, including outstanding individ
uals, both past and present, who have 
built a direct-selling organization that 
would be hard to duplicate today, 
and the Kirby products which are 
designed, engineered and manufac
tured to exacting standards of quality 
and performance. The Kirby converts 
easiiy to nine separate units to per
form 80 or more tasks in and around 
the home. 

ADRIANE. BUDLONG, JR. 
President, Kirby Group 

Kirby products are manufactured 
in plants located in Cleveland, Ohio 
and Andrews, Texas, and sold in 18 
countries. Products are shipped to 
distributors from both plants, throug.'1 
five warehouses in the United States, 
one warehouse in England and 
through Kirby of Canada located in 
Whitby, Ontario. The Kirby direct
selling organization comprises 825 
independent authorized factory dis
tributors, over 1,200 area distributors, 
and approximately 11,000 independ
ent full- and part-time sales people. 

The Kirby group is committed to 
high quality products and total con
cern for customer satisfaction. To 
improve still further the independent 
marketing organization's selling and 
service practices, a new comprehen
sive market program was introduced 
in May, 1978. The new program's 
objectives were to assure: that al! 
Kirby customers are provided con
venient and qualified installation and 
service; and, that the independent 
distributors are compensated for the 
obligation to service all Kirby prod
ucts in their primary marketing area. 

The new marketing program, which 
necessitated some changes in the field 
organization, adversely affected 
Kirby's sales, particularly in the 
second and third quarters. In addition, 
1978 sales were impacted by the 
severe weather early in the year and 
generally weaker consumer demand. 

Kirby's 1979 outlook has improved 
and, unless there is a severe tightening 
of consumer credit, unit volume, 
sales and earnings should increase 
over the 1978 levels. 

Kirby Rug Renovator 
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KEARNEY K. KIER 
Group Vice President 

. . 

In addition to the Kirby group, the 
Cleaning Systems segment includes 
the American-Lincoln division and the 
recently consolidated Klevac division, 

With increasing attention being 
given to improving the cleanliness of 
commercial and industrial work 
environments, the market for labor
saving deaning equipment is growing. 
The American-Lincoln line includes 
power-driven floor sweepers, scrub
bers, polishers and other equipment 
for the deaning and care of all types 
of surfaces, both interior and exterior. 

In mid-year, American-Lincoln 
introduced an all-hydraulic, heavy 
duty rider-sweeper that received 
favorable reception and should help 
the division gain in market share. 
Other new products are being readied 
for introduction this year to reach 
new markets. 

Scrubmobile/ American·Llncoln division 

Chemical cleaning specialties/ 
Klevac division 

Near year end, the Klevac and 
Cardinal operations were combined 
into a new Klevac division to maxi
mize its technical, manufacturing and 
marketing capabilities through 
stronger product and service programs 
for customers. Klevac products in
clude the Douglas line of vacuum 
cleaners, replacement vacuum cleaner 
parts and accessories, and chemical 
cleaning specialties. Some products 
are manufactured by Klevac for the 
original equipment market and for 
other Scott & Fetzer operating units. 

The "Vac Pac," a compact, portable 
vacuum cleaner announced early in 
the year, is designed for limited space 
applications, such as mobile home, 
boat, and. recreational vehicle inte
riors. Response to this new product 
indicates an even larger potential than 
anticipated. Also early in 1978, the 
"Filtrex" line of disposable vacuum 
cleaner bags. and other replacement 
parts was acquired. This line comple
ments other products in the Cleaning 
Systems segment of our business and 
provides entry into additional 
markets. 

Vacuum cleaner replacement 
parts/Klevac division 

Douglas Vac Pac portable vacuum 
cleaner/Klevac division 
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Educational & Household Products 

World Book-Childcraft International, Inc. 
The acquisition of World Book

Childcraft International, Inc. in 
September, 1978 marked the accom
plishment of a principal Scott & Fetzer 
objective: the addition of another 
major direct-selling business to 
strengthen the long-term earnings 
base. The purchase of WBCI not only 
provided an opportunity to build upon 
the company's considerable expertise 
in the consumer direct-sales area, but 
through WBCI's mail order, finance 
and insurance subsidiaries, the overall 
base of corporate capabilities was 
greatly expanded. 

For over 60 years, World Book
Childcraft has been a leader in the 
educational publishing field, serving 
both institutional - school and 
libraries - and consumer markets, 
domestically and internationally. To a 
significant degree, WBCI's success has 
been built around the highly acclaimed 
World Book Encyclopedia, an author
itative 22-volume reference set. While 
World Book's ownership share is 
about 32 % , its annual market share is 
the highest among those encyclo
pedias sold on a door-to-door basis. 

While suitable for all family mem
bers, World Book gives the academic 
needs of elementary and junior high 
school children special attention. The 
editorial excellence of World Book is 
recognized by both consumers and the 

8 

academic community and the annual 
updating procedures are considered 
among the most extensive in the 
industry. 

Childcraft, a 15-volume collection 
of well-illustrated children's books, is 
the second major product in the line. 
In the last decade, Childcraft has 
experienced rapid sales growth, and 
claims an ever-increasing share of 
company unit sales. Other products 
include the two-volume World Book 
Dictionary and Cyclo-teacher, a teach
ing machine based on the concept of 
programmed instruction. 

WBCI has taken a more aggressive 
posture in new product/venture 
activities in recent years. A new party 
plan organization, Discovery by 
World Book, was launched on a test 
basis in 1976. Discovery markets a 
variety of educationally-oriented 
books, toys, and games for children. 
Results to date have been somewhat 
below expectations but gains in recent 
months have been encouraging. 

In the direct-sales area, following a 
successful regional test market, the 
Childcraft Dictionary was introduced 
nationally in late 1978. Sales are pro
ceeding according to plan and it is 
anticipated that annual volume objec
tives will be met. At least one addi
tional new product is planned for test 
marketing in 1979. 

World Book Encyclopedia, Childcraft 
reference ~et, World Book Dictionary, 

and Ctclo-teacher Learning Aid '. 

Domestic Direct Sales. Represent
ing the largest of World Book's opera
tions, the direct-sales operation 
markets pr0<lucts through an exten
sive part-time sales organization. The 
sales force exceeds 40,000 representa
tives, relying heavily on the part-time 
efforts of housewives and teachers. 
While most encyclopedias are 
marketed on a door-to-door basis, 
World Book's position of dominance 
may be attributed largely to high 
quality products and the unique 
nature of its massive part-time sales 
force. Further expansion of the sales 
organization is a primary objective 
in 1979. 

WILLIAM T. BRANHAM 
Chairman 
World Book-Childcraft 
International, Inc. 

DONALD G. MILNE 
President 

World Book-Childcraft 
lnterttitiional, Inc. 

International Direct Sales. WBCI 
currently maintains sales organiza
tions in Australia, France, Japan, the 
British Isles and the Caribbean. These 
subsidiaries and branches represent ~ 
the primary source of revenue and 
income for the international operation. 
Major products are made available in 
other countries, not serviced by these 
subsidiaries and branches, through 
distributor and licensing agr~ements. •, 

Volatile foreign currencies and 
uncertain economic conditions in gen
eral have depressed international sales 
in recent years. Longer-term growth 
opportunities are, however, viewed 
as favorable. 
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Annuals and Mail Order. WBCI 
currently markets three annual publi
cations: The World Book Year Book, 
Science Year, and th~ Childcraft 
Annual. Each is sold exclusively by 
mail to previous customers of the 
direct-sales operation. The 1978 com
bined sales of the three annuals 
exceeded 3.8 million units. 

Mail order has, since 1976, ex
panded beyond the traditional reliance 
on the World Book mailing lists. New 
lists are now being tested and imple
mented on a continuing basis, and 
proprietary products in the areas of 
books and other mail order merchan
dise are being developed. Through 
syndications and other agreements, 
new markets are being developed for 
these proprietary products through 
alternate channels of distribution. 

Insurance Operations. In 1967, the 
World Book Life Insurance Com
pany was founded with the principal 
objective of marketing children's life 
insurance by mail to owners of WBCI 
products. Over the years since its 
founding, World Book Life has en
joyed steady growth while specializ
ing in juvenile coverage, but plans are 
currently in progress to broaden 
marketing efforts to include other 
forms of insurance, other markets, 
and other distribution channels. 

Consumer Installment Fmancing. 
For many years, WBCI has financed 
internally its consumer installment 
receivables. At the date of acquisition 
by Scott & Fetzer, a separate finance 
subsidiary- World Book Finance, 
Inc. - was formed to conduct these 
domestic financing activities. The 
finance company was initially capi
talized with $26 million in equity and 
$75 million of medium- and long-term 
debt. At the end of the 1978 fiscal 
year, World Book Finance had $96 
million of net installment receivables. 

Wat~r system fixtures/Streamway dlvltlon 

Household Products 
Four other product lines, all of 

which have been a part of Scott & 
Fetzer for many years, are now in the 
Educational & Household Products 
segment. They are Quikut division's 
cutlery, Streamway division's water 
system fixtures, the Ja-Son line of 
scissors, and the Cardinal line of 
plastic containers. All ar~ established 
linos that reach consumers directly 
or indirectly. 

Primarily a manufacturer of cutlery 
for sale to large users of premiums, 
Quikut is heavily marketing-oriented. 
Makers of soap products, breakfast 
foods, petroleum and other high
,olume consumer products are princi
pal customers. Quikut has a SO-year 
history of success in the premium 
industry. The recent transfer of this 
division's plastic molding operations 
to the Western Enterprises division 
will enable Quikut to concentrate its 
development and marketing efforts on 
cutlery products and will strengthen 
the in-company source for molded 
plastic components. 

Cutlery for premium use/Qailmt division 

Streamway manufactures water 
system fixtures-faucets, valves, 
shower heads, and other fittings-for 
both the original equipment market, 
such as motor homes, recreational 
vehicles, and pre-fabricated homes, 
and the traditional whoiesaler-to 
dealer-to consumer market for new 
and replacement installations. Both 
markets have been growing rapidly. 
Streamway has responded with a 
broadened and improved line, with the 
"AquaStream" faucet its latest inno
vation, giving sales special impetus in 
1978. Other similar products are in 
development. 
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Stainless steel scissors/ 
l'ow•.rwlnch/Ja·Son division 

Milli'lns of school children have 
begun their cut-and-paste careers with 
J a-Son's "Penguin Pete" scissors. 
Ja-Son, in business since 1945 and 
with Scott & Fetzer since 1973, is one 
of only a few manufacturers of cold 
forged steel scissors and shears. Stain
less steel scissors, an industry first, 
were developed by Ja-Son and intro
duced during 1978. This highly 
desirable product should give added 
thrust to the entire line this year. 
J a-Son offers a wide range of hand 
scissors for the home, school, office 
and shop. 

Plastic containers/Kleva.c division 

Plastic containers have been 
Cardinal's principal product line since 
1948 and have continued their growth 
since being acquired by Scott & Fetzer 
in 1971. Ice cream makers, pickle 
packers, and other food companies 
represent steady customers for 
this line. 
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Fluid Transmission 

JOHN BEBBINGTON 
Senior Vice President 

Steadily increasing emphasis on 
product engineering, design i.ru'.ova
tions, and new product introductions 
were the principal activities in 1978 of 
the three operating units in this seg
ment - Campbell-Hausfeld, Wayne 
Home Equipment, and Western Enter
prises. Ongoing programs to raise 
the technological superiority of major 
market share lines, together with 
marketing initiatives, have helped 
establish stable growth patterns for all 
three units which should continue in 
1979 and beyond. Improvement in 
production management and the 
addition of new processing. tech
niques, particularly in plastics, are 
strengthening Scott & Fetzer's low
cost-producer position in major lines. 
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During 1978, Campbell-Hausfeld, 
long the largest U.S. manufacturer of 
single stage air compressors, reported 
record sales and earnings, in spite of 
having experienced the beginning of 
what will amount to a sizable reduc
tion in sales to i~s largest customer. 
While this major customer and 
Campbell-Hausfeld remain substan
tial partners in the single stage com
pressor business, changes in strategy 
on both sides will result in lowering 
Campbell-Hausfeld's volume with this 
customer. Growth in other markets 
served .by Campbell-Hausfeld, as well 
as product improvement and new 
product introductions, enabled the 
division to offset this drop and still 
achieve increases in both sales and 
earnings for the year. These programs 
are expected to continue growth 
in 1979. 

A new valving system, developed 
by Campbell-Hausfeld for use on 
five- and ten-horsepower two stage 
compressors, offers customers sub
stantially improved operating effi
ciencies and lower maintenance costs. 
Users of the airless paint spray equip
ment now enjoy greater ease and 
lower cost of maintenance due to the 
development of cartridge valving to 
control the flow of highly abrasive 
latex paints. 

To improve customer service and 
provide for continued growth, Camp
bell-Hausfeld has acquired a 235,000-
square-foot plant in Leitchfield, 
Kentucky which will be producing air 
compressor tanks as well as single 
and two stage compressors by the 
fall of 1979. 

Wayne Home Equipment, which 
was founded in 1928 and is the world's 
largest manufacturer of oil burners 
and water disposal pumps, was 
acquired in February, 1978. The 
Wayne acquisition brings to Scott & 
Fetzer two additional leading market 
share lines, as well as a number of 
promising lesser lines. As a part of 
Scott & Fetzer, Wayne gains direct 
access to sources of supply for a 
number of key components for both 
the pump and burner lines. In supply
ing Wayne, other Scott & Fetzer 
divisions will benefit from the result-

ing increased utilization of facilities, 
and the added sharing of technological 
skills and other knowledge will 
benefit all operations. 

Long the leading supplier of oil 
burners to original equipment furnace 
and boiler manufacturers, Wayne this 
year entered the replacement burner 
market with a complete line of burner 
kits designed to replace cu: ntoded 
units with modern fuel-saving new 
burners. Also, Wayne will add a 
consumer item to its pump line in 
1979. A new portable submersible unit 
designed for removing water from 
basements, bilges or other low points 
will be the first in a series offered 
for the home and farm owner. 

Wayne has focused its primary 
burner engineering efforts on the 
development of small, low-input 
units, offering advantages of lower 
cost, quiet operation, and reduced 
electric power use. A number of these 
units are being tested by major cus
tomers and show promise for use in 
the mobile home and small house 
market. Early this year Wayne entered 
into a license agreement for a highly 
advanced ultrasonic atomizing burner 
that can be fired at varyi.ng rates of oil 
input. With this added capability, the 
new Wayne small burner line will 
reach new heights in the efficient use 
of oil heat in small space and water 
heating installations. 

Western Enterprises has long been 
the largest U.S. manufacturer of com
pressed gas fittings for the transmis
sion of welding and medical gases. 
During 1978, Western increased sales 
of its established products to record 
levels, and in addition introduced two 
significant new lines. Early in the 
year, the Accu-Trol line of precision 
crossover manifolds was offered to the 
Western distribution network. This 
new product fills a growing need for 
a dependable gas manifolding system 
which insures full utilization of the 
gas product in cylinder banks before 
switching demand to a secondary 
supply. Later in 1978, Western intro
duced a new line of precision gas 
pressure regulators which offer the 
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better performance of two stage regu
lators at costs approaching those of 
the more economical single stage units 
in use throughout the Western com
pressed gas fittings market. 

At the dose of 1978, Western 
assumed responsibility for the plastic 
molding activity formerly part of the 
Quikut division. 

During 1978, an engineering study 
was completed and a manufacturing 
development program involving 
the use of injection molded glass-filled 
thermosetting polyester plastic mate
rials was begun. This recently intro
duced material produces parts such as 
motor or pump housings by molding 
to finished dimensions rather than the 
casting and machining involved with 
commonly used metal parts. The 
resulting piecte is stable and dense, has 
high impact strength, and has ex<el
lent insulating qualities. By the end of 
1979 numerous product lines should 
be supplied with high-performing, 
cost-saving components from this 
new material. 

A 50,000-square-foot plant has 
been started in Portland, Tennessee, 
to increase Western's capacity to 
supply plastic components to Kirby, 
Campbell-Hausfeld, Wayne, Stream
way and other operating units. 

Air compressors and airless paint 
sprayer/Campbell-Haasr.td gtoup 

Manifold systems and accessories/ 
WHl•m EnterpriS<S cllvislon 

Water pumps and oil power burner~/ 
Wayne Hom• Equlpmerit division 11 



Equipment & Accessories 

KENNETH J. SEMELSBERGER 
Group Vice President 
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The ·Equipment & Accessories seg
ment comprises four divisions-Care
free of Colorado, Douglas, Stahl, and 
Valley Industries-and the winch and 
hoist line of the Powerwinch/Ja-Son 
division. All are long-established 
operations and have been part of Scott 
& Fetzer for several years. 

Each division has core product lines 
that provide both continued growth 
and a base for future diversification. 
Each has experienced strong growth in 
recent years, chiefly through market
ing and operating skills. 

Carefree is a leading producer of 
awnings, screen enclosures, and acces
sories for recreational vehicles and is 
best known for its retractable roll-up 
awning, which it pioneered. Carefree 
markets its line through independent 
distributors in the Unlted States and 
Canada, supported by an aggressive 
merchandising program and product 
diversification. 

Douglas manufactures metal com
ponents for the truck and heavy 
equipment industry and the military, 
and has built an excellent reputation 
for product quality through superior 
engineering and manufacturing. Hy
draulic cylinders and valves, steering 
columns and couplers, and track links 
for military vehicles are the division's 
main products. Douglas sells directly 
to customers and works closely with 
them in development programs. This 
liaison with mobile equipment pro
ducers keeps Douglas in the forefront 
of industry requirements. With the 
growing demand for trucks and heavy 
equipment, Douglas is positioned to 
serve its customers and share in 
the growth. 

Stahl is a major supplier of truck 
bodies to electric, gas and telephone 
utilities and to the service industries
plumbers, carpenters, electricians, 
cable TV, and others. The division also 
manufactures accessory products for 
pickup trucks, rescue vehicles, ambu
lances, and towable street sweepers. 
Ongoing product innovations, includ
ing the first utility service van with 
compartmentalized interior, and a 
solid distribution system have con
tributed to Stahl's steady growth. The 
stability of the truck equipment 
market affords Stahl the opportunity 
for greater market penetration and 
long-term growth. 

Valley Industries division is the 
largest manufacturer of recreational 
trailering accessories in the United 
States. Valley makes hitches, balls and 
couplers, sway bars and related tow
ing accessories. In 1978, the intro
duction of automotive fan clutch and 
auxiliary cooler product lines comer
stoned Valley's entrance into the 
automotive accessories market. Valley 
sells through automotive, recreational 
equipment, and marine distributors; 
mass merchandisers; national chain 
stores; and to original equipment 
manufacturers. Over the past five 
years, Valley's sales have doubled, 
and America's lifestyle patterns por
tend a continuation of this trend. 

Powerwinch/Ja-Son division holds 
a leadership position in the marine 
accessories aftermarket and in 1978 
enhanced this standing by introducing 
the "Big Boat" 6,000-pound electric 
winch. Powerwinch manufactures an 
extensive line of electric and mechani
cal winches and markets primarily 
through marine and automotive 
distributors. 



Recreational vehicle a\\•ning/ 
Carefree of Colorado division 

Utility set\'ice body/Stahl division 

"Big Boat" electric \vinch/ 
PoW~rwinch/Ja-Son division 

Steering column assembly for heavy 
duty truck/Douglas division 

Trailering accessories, oil cooling 
fan and fan clutch products/ 
Valley Industries division 

13 



Power & Energy 

WALTER A. RAJK! 
Senior \'ice President 

Scott & Fetzer has been directly 
involved with energy industries since 
1964 when the company made its first 
acquisition-PLM Products. Subse
quent acquisitions and internal growth 
have broadened the Power & Energy 
and Measurement & Control 
segments. 

One of the long-term influences on 
these two segments is the passing of 
the era of cheap energy. This is evi
dent from the rising costs of oil, gas, 
coal and uranium. Moreover, explora
tion and development.costs for new 
energy resources, as well as costs of oil 
refineries and electric pow~r generat
ing plants, probably will continue 
to rise. 
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In addition to rising costs for tradi
tional energy, the uncertainties of fuel 
sources have accelerated probing into 
such alternates as geothermal, solar, 
wind, and wood and waste products. 
With these complex and interrelated 
shifts will come changes in the market 
and also growth opportunities for 
Scott & Fetzer. Paralleling the growth 
of electricity as the principal end-use 
form of energy will be demand for 
related products in our Power & 
Energy and Measurement & Control 
segments. 

This year the five divisions in these 
segments-Adalet-PLM, France, 
Halex, Northland and Meriam Instru
ment-will increase their research and 
product development expenditures by 
40% over 1978. Responding to the 
growth potential in the industries 
served by these divisions, our engi
neering and laboratory facilities have 
been expanded. The high-voltage and 
environmental laboratory facilities 
have been relocated and enlarged by 
adding a section with electronic prod
ucts capability. The transformer 
products development facility was 
enlarged, and this year the control 
products engineering facility will be 
doubled in size. 

To achieve the divisions' goals of 
above average growth requires the 
development and introduction of new 
and profitable products. These prod
ucts, while technologically innovative, 
will be based on related technology 
now in place in Scott & Fetzer. 

Measurement & Control 
Manufacturing capacity at the 

France division is being increased, 
with the construction of a new plant in 
Livingston, Tennessee, and by an 
additional plant in our Fairview, 
Tennessee location. Electrical and 
electronic controls will be made in 
both plants to meet the rising demand 
for these products. 

Adalet-PLM has expanded its line 
of motor control and electrical distri
bution products. This division recently 
introduced an electrical temperature 
control system that will be used in 
continuous process industries, such as 
petrochemicals, oil refining, and food, 
where the closely regulated tempera
ture of the flowing material is 
essential to the process. Customer 
response indicates a promising future 
for this product. 

Northland division, which manu
factures fractional horsepower 
motors, introduced new, high per
formance motors with material and 
installation labor-saving features 
to meet changing customer require
ments. Halex division, maker of die 
cast zinc electrical fittings, added a 
line of liquid-tight conduit fittings. 

Meriam Instrument division, a lead
ing producer of manometric and 
differential pressure flow measuring 
instruments, introduced a line of flow 
recorders for applications where the 
precise measurement of fluids or gases 
is required. 

Product development and improvement programs rely heavily 
on our engineering lest facilities. 



Electrical products for energy-related 
markets/ Adalet-PLM division 

Electrical conduit fittings/ 
Halex division 

Electrical and electronic controls/ 
France division 

Fractional horsepower motors/ 
Northland division 

Controls for automatic laundry 
equipment/France division 

Mechanh;al differential pressure 
recorder for any process fluid/ 
Meriam Instrument division 15 



Summary of Operations 
The Scott & Fetzer Company and Subsidiary Companies 

(Doflars in Thousands Except Per Share Data) 

Net sales ........................ . 

Cost of goods sold ................ . 

Interest expense, capitalized leases ... . 
l 

Interest exP.ense, other ............. . 

Interest inco111e ••••..•.. _ .••••...••. 

Income taxes ..................... . 

Net income ...................... . 

Per share 

Earnings per common and 
common equivalent share ..... . 

Oividends ................... . 

Average number of common 
equivalent shares (OOO's) ......... . 

1978 

$478,222 

318,897 

1,()93 

4,230 

5,044 

30,631 

$ 30,247 

$ 4.11 

1.50 

7,354 

Years Ended November 30 

1977 1976 1975 1974 

$351,187 $301,918 $247,249 $247,539 

249,521 222,225 185,742 192,186 

1,056 1,117 1,142 960 

2,904 2,941 2,625 2,532 

2,881 2,859 1,305 132 

29,306 21,264 14,491 11,126 

$ 26,306 $ 22,721 $ 16,908 $ 13,559 

$ 3.56 $ 2.99 $ 2.24 $ 1.80 

1.30 1.17 1.02 1.00 

7,384 7,594 7,559 7,553 

Management's Discussion and Analysis of the Summary of Operations 

1978 VERSUS 1977 
Consolidated net sales and other 
revenues were up 36% from 1977. 
Of .this percentage increase, 29% was 
contributed by the combined sales 
and revenues of World Book Child
craft International (three months) 
and Wayne Home Equipment (10 
months) which were acquired in 1978 
and accounted for as purchases. 

The significant changes in cost of 
goods sold, when expressed as a per 
cent of sales, reflects the difference 
in cost structure of World Book from 
that of other Scott & Fetzer operations. 
Manufacturing costs relating to the 
products sold by World Book consti
tute a significantly lower percentage 
of its sales d"llar than that experienced 
in the other manufacturing operations 
of the company. Conversely, the 
administrative, selling and distribu
tion costs are proportionately higher 
in their channels of distribution. 
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Net interest costs for the year were 
down to $279,000 from $1,079,000 
the previous year. Higher intereot 
rates on short-term investments plus 
interest earned by World Bock 
effected this reduction. 

Other expense, net, was below the 
1977 level which had large one-time, 
non-recurring expenses relating pri
marily to goodwill write-offs and the 
sale of discontinued businesses. 

State and local income taxes 
remained at a rate of 5.6% of income 
before taxes. The effective rate of 
federal and foreign taxes on income 
dropped to 47.4% from 49.4% the 
previous year. The principal factor 
contributing to this lower rate was 
a reduction in the provision for 
federal income taxes for 1978 asso
ciated with the purchase of Wayne 
Home Equipment. 
1977 VERSUS 1976 
Consolidated net sales for 1977 

were up 16% over restated 1976, 
reflecting price increases and higher 
unit volume in most product lines. 

Cost of goods sold as a per cent of 
sales declined to 71.1 % from the 
previous year's 73.6%, the result of 
improved operating performance 
and cost reductions. 

Provision for income taxes increased 
38% over last year, reflecting the 
increased income before taxes of the 
U.S. operations and a pre-tax loss 
incurred by a Canadian subsidiary 
with no offsetting tax relief. 

The 16% gain in net income for 
1977 is attributable to volnme growth 
and. lower operating costs, partially 
offset by a higher effective income tax 
rate. The increase in earnings per 
share• of 19 % was higher than the 
percentage increase in net income as 
a result of the company's purchase 
of 267,308 shares of its stock in 
January of 1977. 



Business and Financial Review 

). F. BRADLEY 
Executive Vice 
Presider.t - Finance 

Consolidated sales, net income, 
earnings per share and dividends paid 
to shareholders were at record highs 
for 1978. Scott & Fetzer's 1978 finan
cial statements include 10 months' 
results of Wayne Horne Equipment 
Company, which was acquired in 
February, 1978, and three months' 
results of World Book-Childcraft 
International, Inc., acquired in Sep
tember, 1978. These acquisitions 
significantly affected Scott & Fetzer's 
financial statements, adding approxi
mately $103 million to sales and a 
net 10 cents to earnings per share. 
The five business segments that had 
been used during 1978 to categorize 
sales and earnings have been expanded 
to six segments for year end and 
future financial reports. To accom
modate World Book-Childcraft, the 
previous Cleaning Systems & House
hold Products segment has been 
separated into two new segments: 
Cleaning Systems, and Educational 
& Household Products. The results for 
1978 and restated figures for the 
previous years are shown on page 21. 

For 1978, consolidated sales were 
$478.2 million, $127 million or 36% 
above the $351.2 million from 
continuing operations recorded in 
1977. Income before taxes increased 
to $60.8 million from $56.1 million 
in the previous year. Net income, 
including the results of discontinued 
operations, amounted to $30.2 million, 
or $4.11 per share, a growth of 15% 
compared with the $26.3 million and 
$3.56 per share earned in 1977. The 
net profit margin for 1978 was 6.3%, 
down from 7 .5 % in the prior year. 
Return on shareholders' equity was 
19.Bo/o versus 19.7% a year earlier. 

The statement of results by the six 
business segments has been expanded 
this year, in conformity with the new 
accounting rules, to include for each 
segment the identifiable assets, 
depreciation and capital expenditures 
for new facilities and equipment. 
Sales in all segments except Cleaning 
Systems showed an increase over 
1977, with the largest gains coming 
in Educational & Household Products 
due to the World Book .. Childcraft 

acquisition, and in Fluid Transmission 
as a result of the acquisition of 
Wayne Horne Equipment. Excluding 
the effects of the acquisitions, the 
Measurement & Controls and Equip
ment & Accessories product segments 
had the largest growth during 1978. 

Cleaning Systems. Sales totalled 
$99.9 million, slightly below the 
year-earlier level. Income before taxes 
declined 10% to $21.8 million from 
$24.1 million in the previous year 
and accounted for 36% of total earn
ings compared with 43 % last year. 
The Kirby group, the largest operating 
unit in this segment, experienced 
moderately lower sales and earnings 
as a result of severe weather condi
tions during 1978's first quarter, 
weaker consumer markets, and the 
introduction of a new Kirby market
ing program that affected sales, 
particularly in the second and third 
quarters. These results were partially 
offset by significantly improved sales 
and earnings in the new Klevac 
division (formerly the Klevac and 
Cardinal divisions). 

Educational & Household Products. 
For 1978 this segment reflected the 
results of World Book-Childcraft for 
three months and will have a much 
greater impact in future years. Also a 
part of the segment are other con
sumer household products, including 
water system fixtures, scissors and 
cutlery, plastic containers and light
ing products. For 1978, including 
World Book-Childcraft for three 
months, sales were $84.6 million com
pared with $22.4 million in the prior 
year. Income before taxes amounted to 
$2.5 million, up from $781,000 in 
1977. With World Book-Childcraft 
included for a full year in 1979, this 
will be Scott & Fetzer's largest sales 
segment. Excluding World Book
Childcraft's three-month results, the 
volume of the other product lines in 
this segment approximated the 1977 
levels while earnings improved. 
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Business and Financial Review (continued) 

Fluid Transmission. Including the 
results of Wayne Home Equipment 
for 10 months, sales for 1978 in
creased to $140.9 million from $95.9 
million a year earlier. Income before 
taxes rose to $17.5 million from $12.7 
million in the prior year. This segment 
in 1978 accounted for 29% of total 
sales and earnings. The large increase 
in both sales and earnings resulted 
primarily from the addition of Wayne. 
The Campbell-Hausfeld group had 
moderately improved results while 
sales and earnings for the Western 
Enterprises division were substantially 
higher. Campbell-Hausfeld was 
affected during the first quarter of 
1978 by severe weather conditions as 
well as a change, later in the year, in 
the merchandising policies and selec
tion of a second source supplier by a 
major customer. 

Equipment & Accessories. Sales 
increased 18% to $91.4 million from 
$77 .8 million last year. Income before 
taxes rose 28% to $14.2 million from 
$11.1 million in 1977. This segment 
accounted for 19% of total sales and 
23% of earnings. All divisions 
achieved substantially higher sales 
and earnings records for 1978. The 
Douglas and Stahl divisions enjoyed 
strong demand in the automotive and 
truck equipment markets. Addition
ally, the Valley Industries, Carefree of 
Colorado and Powerwinch divisions 
record~d sharp sales and earnings 
growth reflecting strength in recrea
tional markets. 

Power & Energy. Sales were $56.1 
million, 11 % above the $50.7 million 
for 1977. income before taxes in
creased slightly to $10.2 million from 
$9.9 million last year. All product 
lines recorded at least moderate vol
ume growth. The percentage growth 
in earnings was less than for sales, due 
to an earnings decline in the North
land division and moving and new 
plant startup costs at the France 
division. Division headquarters of 
France were moved from Westlake, 
Ohio to Tennessee where the division 
is in the process of building two 
new pla~ts. 
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Measurement & Control. Sales 
volume of these product lines for 1978 
increased 25% to $18.6 million from 
$14.9 million in the prior year. Income 
before taxes amounted to $3.6 million, 
19% above the $3 million earned last 
year. The France and Meriam divi-
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sions enjoyed substantial volume 
gains, reflecting excellent customer 
demand. Earnings growth for the 
France division, while substantial, did 
not match the sales increase due to the 
moving costs and new plant prepara
tion expenses discussed in the Power 
& Energy segment. 

Analysis of Earnings. Income before 
taxes from continuing operations 
increased 8% to $60.8 million from 
$56.1 million earned in 1977. The 
operating earnings for 1978 were 
affected by the substantial expenses 
associated with the acquisition of 
Wayne Home Equipment and World 
Book-Childcraft. Other deductions 
from operating earnings declined from 
$3 million last year to $2.2 million for 
1978, reflecting substantially lower 
net interest costs (interest income 
versus interest expense), as a result of 
sharply higher interest rates earned on 
short-term investments during 1978. 

Income Taxes. As shown on the 
Profit and Loss Statement on page 23, 
the provisions for state, local, federal, 
and foreign income taxes were $30.6 
million or 50.4 % of income before 
taxes for 1978 compared with the 
$29.3 million or 52.2% of income 

before taxes last year. The table below 
shows the principal factors affecting 
the tax provisions ($000's): 

1978 1977 

Income before taxes ... $60.807 $56,108 

Less state and local . 3,433 3,164 

Income before federal 
and foreign taxes ... $57,374 $52,944 

Income taxes at 48°/o 
statutory rate ...... $27,540 $25,413 

Adjustments: Add (Deduct) 
Foreign tax effect ... 770 993 

Acquisition 
transaction ...... (690) 

Investment 
tax credits ....... (383) (300) 

Export "DISC" 
credit ........... (330) (286) 

All othe:, net ...... 291 322 

Provision for federal 
and foreign 
income taxes ..... $27,198 $26,142 

--- ---
The additional provision for foreign 

corporate income taxes in both years 
is due to the operating losses incurred 
in the Canadian Lighting division 
which are included in pre-tax income 
with no tax relief currently available. 
The higher Canadian provision in 
1977 reflected a goodwill write-off 
that was not deductible for tax pur
poses. The reduction in 1978 of 
$690 ,000 in U .5. income taxes was 
associated with the purchase of 
Wayne Home Equipment. The 1978 
investment tax credit was higher than 
in 1977 due to larger capital expendi
tures in 1978. 
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Net Income and Earnings Per Share. 
Net income after taxes for 1978 in
creased 15% to $30.2 million from 
$26.3 million in the prior year. This 
included, for both years, the results of 
the discontinued operations. $71,000 
of net income for 1978 reflected the 
operating results of Humphreys 
Leather Goods and Dek/Electro divi
sions for a brief period prior to their 
disposition. Earnings per share also 

Earnings and Dividends per Share 
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rose 15% to $4.11 per share from 
$3.56 last year. The table below shows 
the significant factors affecting net 
income and earnings per share for 
1978 compared with 1977: 

Net Earnings 
Income Per 
($000's) Share 

1977 - as reported ... $26,306 $3.56 

Increase (Decrease) 
in 1978 from: 

Operations ...... 1,658 .24 

Acquisitions, net . 743 .10 

Net interest costs . 526 .07 

Lower effective 
tax rate ....... 447 .06 

Effect of 
discontinued 
operations .... S67 .08 

Net change .. 3,941 .55 

1978 - as reported ... $30,247 $4.11 
--- --

For 1978, the continuing operations 
had a net growth in earnings of $1.7 
million or 24 cents per share. The 
acquisitions of Wayne Home Equip
ment and World Book-Childcraft 
contributed an incremental $.7 million 
or 10 cents per share to earnings. 
Since these were cash purchases, the 
net contribution to earnings reflected 
the tax savings less deduction of the 
acquisition expenses and interest 
income (after taxes) that Scott & 
Fetzer would have earned had the .cash 
used in the purchases been invested 
in short-term securities. 

The net interest costs (interest 
expense versus interest income) de
creased by $526,000 (after tax effect) 
and contributed seven cents to earn
ings per share during 1978. Net 
income and earnings per share also 
were favorably affected by the lower 
effective tax rate during 1978, adding 
$447 ,000 or six cents per share. The 
discontinued operations lost $496,000 
or seven cents a share in 1977. The 
results of the two remaining discon
tinued divisions (which were sold in 
early 1978) and the effect of the sale 
transactions contributed $71,000 or 
on~ cent per share in 1978. The favor
able change from 1977 of the discon
tinued operations was a contribution 
of $567,000 or eight cents per share. 
The total of these various factors is 
$3.9 million, or an increase of 55 
cents per share from the 1977 earnings 
level. 

Financial Position. The consolidated 
balance sheet shown on pages 24-25 
reflects some significant changes for 
1978 compared with 1977. The 
acquisitions of Wayne Home Equip
ment and World Book-Childcraft con
stitute the major contributing factors 
to the year-to-year variations in Scott 
& Fetzer's balance sheet. 

Total assets at year-end 1978 were 
$338 million, up $112.6 million for the 
year. Most of this increase was due 
to the addition of World Book
Childcraft and Wayne Home Equip
ment. Current assets increased to 
$229.6 million from $171.5 million 
a year earlier. Cash and short-term 
investments totalled $54.9 million, 
down from $60.3 million at year-end 
1977. The cash position at the end of 
1978 would have been substantially 
higher except for the two cash pur-

chase acquisitions. Trade receivables 
rose to $60.3 million from $44.1 
million, an increase of $16.2 million, 
and inventories totalled $83.9 million, 
up $22.7 million. The two acquisitions 
resulted in receivables and inventories 
being higher by $11.7 million and 
$27.2 million, respectively. Install
ment receivables, a new item on Scott 
& Fetzer's balance sheet, reflects the 
customer balances due on installment 
sales of Worl<t Book-Childcraft's 
foreign operations. The domestic 
customer installment balances are part 
of World Book finance, Inc., an 
unconsolidated captive finance 
subsidiary. 

Capital Expenditures 
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Another new item appearing on the 
balance sheet for the first time is 
"Investment In Unconsolidated 
Subsidiaries" of $32.8 million. This is 
Scott & Fetzer's net equity investment 
in the finance companies created in 
connection with the acquisition of 
World Book and World Book Life 
Insurance Company, which are 
unconsolidated subsidiaries. 
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Net property, plant and equipment 
increased $12.1 million to $62.2 
million, primarily as a result of the 
acquisitions. The "Excess Cost Over 
Fair Value of Assets Acquired," was 
$2.8 million higher as a result of the 
Wayne acquisition. This intangible is 

Total Assets (millions) 

-$350 

-300 

-250 

-200 

-150 

-100 

- 50 

'74 '75 '76 '77 '78 

being amortized over 40 years. Other 
assets totalled $10.4 milllion, $6.8 
million above year-end 1977. The 
increase was due to the long-term 
notes received in connection with the 
sale of the Humphreys Leather Goods 
and Dek/Electro divisions and other 
non-current assets obtained in the 
Wayne and World Book acquisitions. 

Current liabilities, at year-end 1978, 
were $131 million, $84.7 million 
above the year-earlier level. Of this 
increase, $32.3 million is World Book 
deferred income taxes on installment 
sales contracts. Under Internal 
Revenue Service regulations, income 
from installment sales contracts is tax
able upon collection rather than when 
the sale is recorded for accounting 
purposes. The notes payable to banks 
of $7.1 million at November 30, 1978, 
reflect borrowings of World Book's 
foreign operations from six banks. 
The increases in the other various 
current liabilities largely result from 
th~ addition of the two acquisitions. 
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Other long-term debt was $4.8 
million, up from $1.1 million at the 
end of 1977. The increase of $3.7 
million reflects the notes payable to 
former shareholders of Wayne Home 
Equipment. The other deferred credits 
of $3.6 million represent the com
pany's net liability under various 
previously-existing deferred compen
sation plans of World Book
Childcraft. 

Total shareholders' equity rose to 
$153 million from $133.4 million a 
year earlier. This was equivalent to a 
book valu<e of $20.85 per share at 
November 30, 1978, up 14% from the 
$18.23 pet· share at the prior year end. 

Book Value per Share 
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Business Segment Information 
The Company operates in six principal 
industry segments consisting of: 

Cleaning Systems: Vacuum cleaners, 
other commercial and industrial clean
ing equipment; shampoos, polishes 
and cleaners; and replacement parts 
for vacuum cleaners. 

Educational & Household Products: 
Encyclopedias, and other educational 
and learning products; scissors; 
plastic containers; water system 
fixtures; cutlery and other products 
for the home. 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

NET SALES 

Cleaning Systems .............. 

Educational & Household 
Products ................... 

Fluid Transmission ............. 

Equipment & Accessories ........ 

Power & Energy ............... 

Measurement & Control ......... 

Eliminations .............. 

INCOME BEFORE TAX 

Cleaning Systems .............. 

Educational & Household 
Products ................... 

Fluid Transmission ............. 

Equipment & Accessories ........ 

Pow~r & Energy ............... 

Measurement & Control ......... 

Operating Earnings ........ 
Corporate Expenses and 

Net Interest ................. 

• t 

Fluid Transmission: Air compressors, 
paint spray equipment; oil and gas 
burners; sump and water system 
pumps; and compressed gas connector 
fittings and transmission products. 

Equipment & Accessories: Hitching 
and towing equipment; awnings and 
accessories for recreational vehicles; 
mechanical winches and electrical 
power winches and hoists for boats 
and trailers; truck bodies and bump
ers; tank track links; hydraulic valvP.s 
and steering column components; and 
telephone exdiunge mounting frames. 

Power & Energy: High voltage elec
trical cable fittings and couplers; 
explosion-proof housings; conduit 
fittings; transformers; and fractional 
horsepower motor.. 

Measurement & Control: Precision 
flow measurement instruments; 
bellows differential pressure gauges; 
flow elements, specialized tachometers 
and Pilot probes; and timers for laun
dry equipment and other appliances. 

Financial information by segments is 
presented below: 

Year ended November 30 
1978 1977 1976 19/'5 1974 

$ 99,944 $100,309 $ 56,269 $ 72,328 $ 72,840 

84,645 22,442 20,764 16,123 19,356 

140,949 95,881 82,849 60,817 56,230 

91,413 77,761 64,620 60,315 57,034 

56,148 50,716 46,776 36,460 41,059 

18,570 14,887 11,615 9,708 10,201 

(13,447) (10,809) (10,975) (8,505) (9,181) 

$478,222 $351,187 $301,918 $247,249 $247,539 

.. 
$ 21,763 $ 24,150 $ 19,233 $ 15,501 $ 12,248 

2,479 781 2,136 1,523 1,736 

17,490 12,665 4,569 1,707 5,449 

14,186 11,137 9,330 8,046 2,384 

10,241 9,866 10,357 6,982 6,165 

3,603 3,024 1,976 1,518 1,194 

69,762 61,623 47,601 35,2.77 29,176 

(8,955) (5,515) (5,234) (5,096) (5,590) 

$ 60,807 $ 56,108 $ 42,367 $ 30,181 $ Z3,586 
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Business Segment Information (continued) 

Year ended November 30 
1978 1977 1976 

IDENTIFIABLE ASSETS BY SEGMENT 

Cleaning Systems .............. $ 44,013 $ 40,929 $ 27,664 

Educational & Household 
Products ................... 115,342 12,016 12,071 

Fluid Transmission ............. 66,539 44,737 51,243 

Equipment & Accessories .. ..... 40,466 34,340 31,907 

Power & Energy ............... 22,847 20,506 19,206 

Measurement & Control .•....... 8,741 6,854 5,886 

Corporate and Other ...•....... 40,029 66,029 67,300 

Total Assets .............. $337,977 $225,411 $215,277 

(Dollars in Tl1ousands) 

Cleaning Systems ..................... . 

Educational & Household Products ....... . 

Fluid Transmission ..................... . 

Equipment & Accessories ................ . 

Power e-r. Energy ....................... . 

Measurement & Control ................ . 

Corporate and Other ................... . 
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DEPRECIATION 
Year Ended November 30 

1978 

$ 1,115 

1,255 

2,438 

929 

673 

201 

830 

$ 7,441 

1977 

$ 1,034 

443 

1,552 

972 

605 

188 

2,749 

$ 7,543 

1975 1974 

$ 26,982 $ 30,635 

8,947 9,714 

42,335 42,051 

27,844 32,254 

16,910 21,155 

5,643 5,681 

64,258 30,736 

$192,919 $172,226 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 
Year Ended November 30 

1978 1977 

$ 1,348 $ 1,427 

1,245 333 

4,747 1,184 

1,730 923 

1,244 659 

330 369 

2,242 3,921 

$12,886 $ 8,816 



Consolidated Statement of Income 
The Scott &. Fetzer Company and Subsidiary Coznpanics 

(Dollars in Thou~a11ds Except Per Sl1nrc Dat11) 

NET SALES AND OTHER REVENUE ..•................................. 

Cost of goods sold .................................................... . 

Gross profit ...................................................... . 

Selling, general and administrative expenses .............................. , . 

Operating profit ........................•.......................... 

Other income (deductions): 

Charges for services of finance subsidiaries (Note 12) .................... . 

Income from unconsolidated subsidiaries before income taxes ...•......•... 

Interest expense, capitalized leases (Note 5) ............................ . 

Interest expense, other ............. , ............................... . 

Interest income ................................................... . 

Other, net ....................................................... . 

Income from continuing operations before income taxes ......•............ 

Provision for income taxes: 
State and local ..............•...................................... 

Federal and foreign 
Current ..................................................... . 
Deferred .................................................... . 

Total taxes ............................................... . 

Income from continuing operations ................................... . 

Income (loss) from discontinued operations (Note 2) .................... . 

NET INCOME ...................................................... . 

EARNINGS PER SHARE 

From continuing operations ......................................... . 

From discontinued operations ....................................... . 

Total earnings per common and common equivalent share ........ . 

DIVIDENDS PER SHARE ............................................ . 

Average number of common and 
common equivalent shares outstanding (OOO's) ........................... . 

Tl1c acco,!lp11nyi11g Notes to Financial Statcn1c11ts and Sunnnnry of 
Accounting Policies arc infl!gr.1l parts of tlrcse financial statc1nents. 

Year Ended 
November 30 

1978 

$478,222 

318,897 

159,325 

96,303 

63,022 

{2,803) 

898 

(1,093) 

(4,230) 

5,044 

(31) 

(2,215) 

60,807 

3,433 

26,810 
388 

30,631 

30,176 

71 

$ 30,247 ----

$ 4.10 

.01 

$ 4.11 

$ 1.50 

7,354 

1977 

$351,187 

249,521 

101,666 

42,534 

59,132 

(1,056) 

(2,904) 

2,881 

(1,945) 

(3,024) 

56,108 

3,164 

25,464 
678 

29,306 

26,802. 

(496) 

$ 26,306 
-----

$ 3.63 

(.07) 

$ 3.56 

$ 1.30 

7,384 
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Consolidated Balance Sheet 
The Scott &. Felzer Company and Subsidiary Companies 

(Dollars in Tl1ousands) 

ASSETS 

CURRENT ASSETS: 

Cash .........•.................................................. 

Certificates of deposit ..................................•............ 

Short-term investments ............•................................ 

Trade receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts 
1978 - $1,984 1977 - $793 .................................. . 

Installment receivables (including accounts due after 
one year), less unearned finance charges of $683 and 
allowances for doubtful accounts of $4,088 ......................... . 

Other receivables ................................................. . 

Inventories (Note3): 

Raw materials and supplies ..................................... . 

Work in process .............................................. . 

Finished goods ............................................... . 

Prepaid expenses .................................................. . 

TOT AL CURRENT ASSETS ........................... . 

INVESTMENT IN UNCONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES (Note 12) 

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Note 5): 
Land and land improvements ........................................ . 

Buildings .....................................•............. ·. · · .. 

Machinery and equipment ............•.............................• 

Capitalized leases ................................................. . 

Accumulated depreciation .......................................... . 

TOTAL PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT ......... . 

EXCESS COST OVER FAIR VALUE OF ASSETS ACQUIRED (Note 1) ..... . 

OTHER ASSETS ..................................................... . 

Tire accompanying Notes to Financial Statements and Sunrmary of 
Accounting Policies are integral ('"lrfs of tlrese financial statements. 
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November 30 

1978 

$ 2,158 

34,370 

18,376 

60,286 

20,290 

6,097 

37,830 

26,504 

19,571 

83,905 

4,091 

229,573 

32,766 

2,597 

14,860 

63,909 

16,723 

98,089 

35,853 ---
62,236 

2,966 

10,436 

$337,977 

1977 

$ 7,279 

24,404 

28,611 

44,114 

1,826 

30,684 

16,295 

14,221 

61,200 

4,054 

171,488 

1,526 

11,998 

58,042 

15,097 

86,663 

36,487 

50,176 

144 

3,603 

$:\25,411 



LIABILITIES 

CURRENT LIABILITIES: 
Notes payable, banks (Note 4) ....................................... . 

Current portion of long-term debt ...........................•......... 

Accounts payable, trade ............................................ . 

Accounts payable, other ............................................ . 

Accrued taxes, other ............................................... . 

Accrued liabilities ................................................. . 

Income taxe~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ................ . 

Deferred income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ................ . 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES ........................ 
LONG-TERM DEBT (Notes 4 & 5): 

91/• % Notes due 1985 ............................................. . 

Other long-term debt ...............................•............... 

Capitalized leases ..............•..................................• 

TOTAL LONG-TERM DEBT .......................... . 

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES ........................................ .. 

OTHER DEFERRED CREDITS ........................................ . 

TOT AL LIABILITIES 

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 

SERIAL PREFERENCE STOCK: 

.................................. 

Authorized 1,000,000 shares, without par value; none issued 

COMMON STOCK: 
Authorized 15,000,000 shares without par value (Notes 6 & 9) 

Stated value of issued shares: $1.25 per share 

1978 - 7,576,924 less 239,334 in treasury 
1977 - 7,576,924 less 260,371 in treasury ..................... . 

ADDITIONAL CAPITAL (Note 9) ..................................... . 

RETAINED EARNINGS (Note 4) ...................................... . 

TOT AL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY .................... . 

$ 

November 30 

1978 1977 

7,115 $ 

2,459 1,233 

31,730 20,571 

9,820 1,261 

3,471 2,747 

34,080 12,537 

10,031 7,952 

32,330 

131,036 46,301 

30,000 30,000 

4,765 1,102 

11,271 10,736 

46,036 41,838 

4,295 3,907 

3,596 

184,963 92,046 

9,172 9,146 

6,238 5,&63 

137,604 118,356 

153,011 133,365 

$337,977 $225,411 
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Financial Position 
l'he Scott & Fetzer Company and Subsidiary Companies 

(Dollars in Tltousands) 

SOURCE OF FUNDS 

From continuing operations: 

Income after taxes ................................................. . 

Depreciation and amortization ....................................... . 

Writedown of intangible assets ...................................... . 

Ea~nings from unconsolidated subsidiaries ............................. . 

Deferred federal income taxes ....................................... . 

From discontinued operations: 

Income (loss) after taxes ............................................ . 

Depreciation and amortization ....................................... . 

Writedown of intangible assets and provision for future costs ............. . 

Deferred federal income taxes ....................................... . 

Total from operations .....•............................. 

Proceeds from disposition of divisions, less non-current notes 
receivable of $1,925 and $2,762 in 1978 and 1977, respectively .............. . 

Long-term financing arising from capitalized lease obligations ................. . 

Increase in long-term debt for acquisition .................................. . 

Sale of common stock under stock options ....•............................. 

Disposal of property, plant and equipment ................................. . 

Other, net ........................................................... . 

APPLICATION OF FUNDS 

Property, plant and equipment, intangibles, and other non-current 
assets of companies acquired in 1978, less non-current liabilities 
assumed of $3,840 (excluding working capital acquired of $29,565) 

Cash dividends ..........................•............................. 

Disposals of net current assets of discontinued divisions ...................... . 

Additions to property, plant and equipment ................................ . 

Decrease in long-term debt .............................................. . 

Acquisition of treasury stock ............................................ . 

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN WORKING CAPITAL ....................... . 
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Year Ended 
November30 ----

1978 1977 

$ 30,176 $ 26,802 

7,124 5,499 

654 

(431) 

381! 678 

37,257 33,633 

71 (496) 

317 2,044 

300 919 

(671) 

688 1,796 

37,945 35,429 

9,400 5,783 

1,471 486 

3,716 

401 91 

362 1,662 

324 102 

53,619 43,553 ----

48,484 

10,999 9,510 

6,667 7,309 

12,886 8,816 

1,233 1,384 

6,750 

80,269 33,769 

$ (26,650) $ 9,784 



Consolidated Statem.ent of Changes in Financial Position (continued) 

(Dollars in Tl1011sa:1ds) 

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN COMPONENT -: F WORKING CAPITAL 

Current assets: 
Cash and certificates of deposit .....•............................. 

Short-term investments ........................................ . 

Tracie and other receivables ..................................... . 

Inventories .................................................. . 

Prepaid expenses .............................................. . 

Current liabilities: 
Notes payable, banks .......................................... . 

Current portion of long-term debt ............................... . 

Trade and other payables ....................................... . 

Accrued liabilities, including taxes ............................... . 

Deferred income taxes ......................................... . 

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN WORKING CAPITAL ....................... . 

Consolidated Statement of Retained Earnings 
The Scott & Fetzer Con1pany and SubsidiJ.ry Companies 

Retained earnings, beginning of year ...................................... . 

Net income .......................................................... . 

Cash dividends ....................................................... . 

Excess of cost of treasury stock over amount allocated to 
common stock and additional capital - 260,371 shares ..................... . 

Retained earnings, end of year ...........................•................ 

The acco111111uryi11s Notl!s to Fi1111r1cial Stale111cnts aud Sunttnary of 
Acco1111ti11g Policil's arc integral parts of these finnncial statcn1cnts. 

Year Ended 
November 30 

1978 

$ 4,845 

(10,235) 

40,733 

22,705 

37 

58,085 

7,115 

1,226 

20,442 

23,622 

32,330 

84,735 

$ 

1977 

4,696 

8,167 

(2,110) 

(180) 

99 

10,672 

120 

(720) 

1,488 

888 

$ (26,650) $ 9,784 

Year Ended 
November 30 

1978 

$118,356 

30,247 ---
14.~,603 ----

10,999 

10,99!1 

$137,604 

1977 

$107,765 

26,306 

134,071 

9,510 

6,205 

15,715 

$118,356 
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Notes to Financial Statements 
1. Acquisitions 
In February, 1978, the Company acquired for cash and 
notes totaling $23,550,000 all of the outstanding stock of 
Wayne Home Equipment Company, a manufacturer of 
oil and gas powor burners and water system pumps. The 
transaction has been accounted for as a purchase as of 
February 1, 1978, and, accordingly, the results of opera
tions of Wayne have been included in the consolidated 
statement of earnings since that date. The purchase price 
in excess of the fair value of net assets acquired of 
$2,891,000 is being amortized over a 40-year period. 

As of September 1, 1978, the Company acquired all 
of the outstanding stoci< of World Book-Childcraft 
International, Inc., which publishes the World Book 
Encyclopedia and other educational, learning and refer
ence materials. The initial transaction involved a cash 
purchase price of approximately $49,000,000 plus the 
payment of an outstanding term loan of $37,500,000. 
The initial transaction excluded the C•nadian subsidiary 
and the Insurance Company as the requisite govern
mental approvals had not been granted at the 
purchase date. 

Subsequently, on November 8, 1978, the State of 
Illinois approved the sale of World Book Life Insurance 
to the Company for a cash price of $5,733,000. It is 
anticipated that the Canadian subsidiary will be 
purchased in 1979 for approximately $6,000,000. 

As part of the World Book-Childcraft acquisition, 
Scott & Fetzer formed a new subsidiary-World Book 
Finance, Inc. This unconsolidated subsidiary finances the 
domestic consumer installment sales of World Book, 
through borrowings without parent company guarantees. 
(See Note 12.) 

The World Book acquisition has been accounted for 
as a purchase as of September 1, 1978 and, accordingly, 
the results of operations have been included in the 
coi.~olidated statement of earnings since that date, except 
for "World Book Life Insurance which has been accounted 
for as an unconsolidated subsidiary since its acquisifrm 
as of October 31, 1978. 

The following table summarizes, on an unaudited pro 
forma bash;, the sales, net income and earnings per 
common share of the Company as though \'Vayne Home 
Equipment anrl Wor!d Book-Childcraft had been acquired 
on December 1, 1976: 

1978 

Net Sales . . . . . . . . . . . . $652,781,000 
Net Income (continuing 

operations) ........ . 
Earnings Per Share ... . 

$ 35,940,000 
$ 4.89 

2. Discontinued Operations 

1977 

$607 ,183 ,000 

$ 31,674,000 
$ 4.29 

On November 30, 1977, the Company completed the sale 
of its domestic lighting divisions (Atlas, Virden and 
Rembrandt) for cash and notes receivable. During the 
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first qu· .er ended February 28, 1978 the Company 
compkced the sale of two additional divisions (Dek/ 
Electro and Humphreys Leather Goods), which were also 
determined to be discontinued as of November 30, 1977, 
for cash and notes receivable. 

Income and expenses related to discontinued divisio:is 
have been removed from the appropriate categories in 
the statement of income and net results therefrom show 
as "income (loss) from discontinued operations." Net 
sales were $2,986,000 and $43,550,000, with operating 
costs and expenses of $2,829,000 and $42,814,000, and 
net income (loss) of $71,000 and ($496,000) for the years 
ended November 30, 1978 and 1977, respectively. 

3. Inventories 
If current costs had been used for those inventories 
presently valued using the last-in, first-out method, 
inventories presently in the balance sheet would have 
been $14,491,000 and $10,099,000 higher than reported 
at November 30, 1978 and 1977, respectively. 

Inventories for continuing operations used in the 
computation of cost of goods sold, which include progress 
payments of $7,500,000 for printing contracts at Novem
ber 30, 1978, were as follows (dollars in thousands): 

November 30, 1976 ............................ $52,123 
November 30, 1977 ............................ 55,730 
November 30, 1978 ............................ 83,905 

4. Short- and long-Term Borrowings 
The short-term notes payable, banks, represent out
standing loans to the foreign affiliates of World Book
Childcraft International, Inc., as of September 30, 1978. 
The maximum borrowing under existing arrangements 
is $12,705,000. The weighted average interest rate for the 
one-month period was 11.86%. At November 30, 1978, 
the company maintained guarantees of $14,516,000 for 
foreign debt. Subsequent to November 30, 1978, a 
guarantee of $10,470,000 for debt of a foreign finance 
subsidiary was assumed by World Book Finance, Inc. 

Other long-term debt at November 30, 1978 and 1977 
consisted cf the following: 

Mortgage notes -
51/2 °/o to 8°/o 

1978 

maturities to 1982 $ 105,200 
Insurance company loan -

6% 
maturities to 1980 . . . . . . . 700,000 

Former shareholders of 
Wayne Home Equipment -
8% 
maturities to 1987 ...... . 

Unsecured debentures -
7r;lo 
$172,000 due in 1980 
and $72,000 in 1981 ..... 

3,715,800 

244,000 
$4,765,000 

1977 

$ 202,000 

90C,OOO 

$1,102,000 



Effective August 31, 1978, an indenture for the 
principal amount of $30,000,000, dated May 15, 1975, 
and due May 15, 1985 with interest at 9%, was amended 
by a majority consent of the note holders. The amend
ment provided for an increase in the annual interest rate 
to be paid on the unpaid principal amount of the notes 
from 9% to 91/4 %. Also, certain definitions in the 
indenture were revised, including the definition of 
Restricted and Unrestricted Subsidiaries, as they apply to 
the covenants of the note agreement. The indenture 
continues to maintain provisions regarding increases in 
debt, minimum asset-to-debt ratios, and the extent to 
which dividends may be paid. At November 30, 1978, 
retained earnings unrestricted for the payment of 
dividends amounted to $74,383,000. 

On August 31, 1978, '.1e Company completed a 
privately-placed 91/2 %, twenty-year financing agreement 
with a major institutional lender for $40,000,000 with 
delayed delivery arrangements. One-half of the financing 
was received on D2cember 28, 1978, the balance to be 
received in February, 1979. 

The Company has domestic unused lines of credit 
amounting to $16,000,000. Although withdrawal is not 
legally restricted, the Company is expected to, and does, 
maintain compensating balances equal to 10% of the 
lines of credit. 

Aggregate maturities of long-term debt during the 
five-year period November 30, 1979, through November 
30, 1983 are $2,433,800, $2,573,000, $3,304,000, 
$2,724,000, and $1,493,000, respectively. 

For continuing operations, interest and debt expenses 
on long-term debt were $4,397,000 and $3,906,000 for the 
years ended November 30, 1978 and 1977, respectively. 

5. long-Term leases 
The Company leases certain production and warehouse 
facilities for terms ranging from 8 to 40 years. The 
majority of facility leases are for 15 years or more and 
contain certain renewal options, generally for 15 years. 
In addition, the Company leases transportation and. other 
equipment, substantially all for three- to five-year terms. 
A substantial portion of the equipment leases contain 
purchase options. In accordance with Financial Account
ing Standards Board Statement No. 13, the Company has 
capitalized all leases in effect since November 30, 1976 
\vhich meet criteria for classification as capital leases as 
defined in the Statement. Financial statements for years 
prior to 1977 have been restated to apply the new method 
of accounting retroactively. leases for property, plant and 
equipment acquired with the proceeds from industrial 
revenue bonds have been consistently capitalized. Capital 
leases are acco1mted for and depreciated as Company
owned cap:'_,! assets and were included in property, plant 
and equipment at November 30 as follows (dollars 
in thousands): 

Land and land improvements .... . 
Buildings .................... . 
Machinery and equip1nent ...... . 

Less accumulated depreciation ... 

1978 

$ 333 
11,593 

4,797 

16,723 

5,913 

$10,810 

1977 

$ 449 
12,506 

2,142 

15,097 

4,708 
$10,389 

Future minimum lease payments under noncancelable 
leases at November 30, 1978 are summarized below 
(dollars in thousands): 

Years Ending 
November30 

1979 
1980 

1981 

1982 

1983 
Later years ........•....... 

Total minimum 
lease payments ......... . 

Less minimum 
sublease rents ........... . 

Net minimum 
lease payments .......... . 

Less estimated 

Capitalized 
Leases 

$ 2,448 

2,279 

2,648 
Z,495 

2,429 
6,309 

18,608 

18,608 

executory costs . . . . . . . . . . 59 
Less amount 

representing interest ..... . 
Present value of net 

minimum lease payments 
under capital leases ...... . 

6,065 

$12,484 

Operating 
Leases 

$ 4,680 
4,333 

3,860 

3,736 

3,704 
15,561 

35,874 

161 

$35,713 
---

Net rent expense for noncancelable operating leases for 
the years ended November 30, 1978 and 1977 amounted 
to $3,264,000 and $2,992,000, after deducting sublease 
rents of $101.,400 and $95,000, respectively. 

6. Stock Options 
The Company adopted a common stock option plan in 
1973 for which 191,363 shares were reserved for issuance 
under outstanding options at November 30, 1978. Shares 
reserved for future grants at November 30, 1978 and 
1977 were 375,313 and 371,938, respectively. 

The 1973 stock option plan provides for the granting 
of either qualified or nonqualified options to officers and 
key employees to purchase shares of common stock at 
a price not less than 100% of the fair market value of the 
stock on the date options are granted. Options are 
exercisable one-fourth each year commencing one year 
after date of grant and expire five years after grant for 
qualified options, and 10 years after grant for 
nonqualified options. 
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Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 

The plan also permits the granting of stock apprecia
tion rights to optionees. As of November 30, 1978, no 
stock appreciation rights had been granted. 

Information relating to options is set forth below: 

Options granted: 
1977 ........................... . 
1978 ........................... . 

Options becoming exercisable: 
1977 ........................... . 
1978 ........................... . 

Options exercised: 
1977 ........................... . 
1978 ........................... . 

Options outstanding: 
19: 7 .•.......•.....•...•.••..... 

197& ........................... . 

Number 
of 

Shares 

94,975 
56,500 

38,834 
47,248 

6,937 
21,037 

215,775 
191,363 

Certain options granted under the plan have corre
sponding contingent options which may be exercised only 
upon the lapsing of existing options. During 1978, 1,250 
shares of such existing options lapsed. 

During 1978 and 1977, options for 61,125 shares and 
37,963 shares, respectively, were cancelled. The Company 
has made no charge against income with respect 
to options. 

7. Pension and Retirement Plans 
The maj~rity of the Company's employees are covered 
by various non-contributory trusteed pension and profit
sharing plans. The Company also has non-funded 
deferred compensation agreements with certain of its 
officers and other senior management employees. Contri
butions under the plans charged to continuing operations 
were $3,581,000 and $2,268,000 for the years ended 

Balance, November 30, 1976 .................. 
Purchase of stock ........... , ............... 
Sale of stock under options ................... 
Balance, November 30, 1977 .................. 
Sale of stock under options ................... 
Balance, November 30, 1978 .................. 
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Option Price Market Price 

Average Average 
Per Per 

Share Total Share Total 

$24.88 $2,363,240 $24.88 $2,363,240 

25.75 1,454,875 25.75 1,454,875 

24.06 934,262 26.01 1,009.987 
21.54 1,017,864 24.53 1,159,026 

13.06 90,584 25.67 178,041 
19.07 401,102 27.98 588,662 

25.78 5,562,622 25.78 5,562,622 
23.59 4,514,027 23.59 4,514,027 

November 30, 1978and1977, respectively. These include, 
as to certain of the plans, amortization of prior service 
costs over periods ranging from 24 to 40 years. The 
amount 1·equ.ired to fund prior service cost is estimated 
at $20,100,000. The Company's policy is to fund pension 
costs accrued. The aggregate actuarially computed value 
of vested benefits exceed~d the total pension fund assets 
and balance sheet accruals by approximately $2,758,000 
at November 30, 1978. 

8. Contingent Liabilities 
Any liability that may result from lawsuits and other 
claims pending against the Company will not be material 
in the opinion of management of the Company. 

9. Capital Stock 
Changes in the common stock and additional capital 
accounts during the two years ended November 30, 1978 
and 1977 were as follows (dollars in thousands): 

Common Stock 
Treasury Issued Stated Additional 

Shares Shares Value Capital 

7,576,924 $9,471 $5,992 
(267,308) (334) (211) 

6,937 9 82 
(260,371) 7,576,92.4 9,146 5,863 

21,037 26 375 
(239,334) 7,576,924 $9,172 $6,238 



10. Quarterly Earnings Data (Unaudited) 
The unaudited summary of quarterly earnings for years 
ended November 30, 1978 and 1977 is presented as 
follows (dollars in thousands except per share data): 

Net sales ...................................... . 
Gross profit . , ................................. . 

Income from continuing operations .............. . 
Income from discontinued operations ............ . 

Net Income ................................... . 

Earnings per share 
From continuing operations .................... . 
From discontinued operations .................. . 

Total ........................ · · ·. · · · · · · 

Net sales ...................................... . 
Gross profit ................................... . 

lncome from continuing operations .............. . 
Income from discontinued operations ............ . 

Net Income ................................... . 

Earnings per share 
From continuing operations .................... . 
From discontinued operations .................. . 

Total ................................. . 

11- Business Segment Information 
Information with respe-::t to the Company's business 
segments is contained on pages 21 and 22 of this report. 

lntersegment sales are accounted for at prices which 
generally approximate market. Operating profit is total 
revenue less operating expenses, excluding interest, 
general corporate expenses, income taxes and earnings of 
unconsolidated subsidiaries. 

12- Investments in Unconsolidated Subsidiaries 
The investments in unconsolidated subsidiaries which are 
v•holly-owned are carried on the equity basis and at No
vember 30, 1978, were as follows (dollars in thousands): 

Equity in 
Net Assets 

World Book Finance, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 26,432 

World Book Life Insurance ..... , . . . . . . . . . . . S,733 

Foreign finance subsidiary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 601 
$ 32,766 

Accounts payable in the accompanylng balance sheet 
include amounts due to unconsolidated subsidiaries of 
$2,740,000 at November 30, 1978. 

World Book Finance, Inc., (WBF!) provides funds prin
cipally to finance the domestic installment receiva[ ]es of 
World Book. The Company is obligated under an oper-

First 

$87,021 
23,038 

5,851 

71 

$ 5,922 

s .80 
.01 

s .81 

First 

$80,009 

22,446 

5,945 

~) 
s 5,616 

s .79 

(.04) 

$ .7S 

1978 Fiscal Year by Quarter 
Second Third 

$121,859 $105,690 
34,322 28,474 
10,132 7,615 

$ 10,132 $ 7,615 
==.= 

$1.38 $1.03 

$1.38 $1.03 

1977 Fiscal Year by Quarter 
Second Third 

$ 98,147 $ 88,331 

27,881 24,585 
8,342 6,489 
(904) 3SO 

$ 7,438 $ 6,539 

$1.14 $ .SB 

(.13) .OS 

$1.01 $ .93 

Fourth 

$163,652 

73,'191 

6,578 

s 6,578 

$ .89 

$ .89 

Fourth 

s 84,700 

26,7S4 
6,026 

387 

$ 6,413 

$ .82 

.OS 

$ .87 
----

ating agreement to make available to WBFI amounts 
sufficient so that earnings, as defined, are at least 150% 

of fixed charges (primarily interest). The amount pro
vided in 1978 was $2,803,000. 

The condensed balance sheet of WBFI at November 30, 
197$ was as follows (dollars in thousands): 

Assets 

Cash ................................... . 
Finance r!?ceivables (net of allo\vance 

for credit losses) ........................ . 
Receivables from affiliated companies ........ . 

Total Assets ..................... . 

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 

$ 4,697 

96,119 
2,434 

$103,2SO 

Accounts payable and other liabilities . . . . . . . . . $ 1,818 
Long-term indebtedness due to 

unsecured outside parties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75,000 
Total Liabilities .................. , . 76,818 

Shareholders' equity, September 1, 1978 -
date of inception . , ...................... . 

Net income , ............................. . 
Shareholders' equity, end of period .......... . 

Total Liabilities and 
Shareholders' Equity ..... , ........ . 

26,001 

431 

26,432 

$103,2SO 
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Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 

13. Current Replacement Costs {Unaudited) 
The Company is reql1ired to report to the Securities and 
Exchange Commission in its Form lOK certain informa
tion relating to cur;·ent replacement cost of productive 
capacity (primarily buildings, machinery and equipment), 
replacentent cost of inventories at year ~nd, and the 
effect during the year on Cost of Goods Sold, if costs 
were used that were in effect at the time of sale. This 
information basically is intended to show the effects of 
inflation on current operations and the future effects of 
replacing productive capacity at current costs and should 
be looked upon only as an indication of the state of the 
general economy as it relates to the Company at the 
present time. It does not purport to show the future 
operating performance of the Company, since productive 
capacity would not be replaced at one time and future 
costs are dependent on ever-changing economic condi
tions and management control of all economic factors 
affecting the Company. 

Summary of Accounting Policies 
The following is a summary of significant accounting 
policies followed in the preparation of these financial 
statements. The policies conform to generally acccepted 
accounting principles and have been consistently applied 
in the preparation of the financial statements. 

Principles of Consolidation - The consolidated 
financial statements include the accounts of the Company 
and its domestic and foreign subsidiaries, except for the 
finance and insurance subsidiaries which are included 
on an equity basis. The foreign subsidiaries associated 
with the World Book-Childcraft subsidiary are included, 
based on their fiscal years ended September 30. Inter
company balances, tr.ansactions and stockholdings have 
been eliminated in consolidation. 

Short-Term Investments- Short-term investments are 
carried at cost, which approximates market value. 

Inventory Valuations - The last-in, first-out method 
of inventory valuation is used for a majority of domestic 
inventories. The remaining inventory is valued princi
pally at average standard cost. Inventory valuations are 
at the lower of cost or market. 
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Management is constantly aware of the effects of 
inflation on production costs and the ability to maintain 
and improve productive capacity and is continually taking 
steps to reduce costs and upgrade its productive assets 
to take advantage of technological improvements and 
innovations in order to maintain modern, efficient 
manufacturing operations. 

The calculation of the current replacement cost data 
was based on estimates and various assumptions. The 
value of this analysis is limited to the validity of the 
estimates and assumptions and is of minimal usefulness 
to the Company. 

A copy of the annual roport to the Securities and 
Exchange Commission on Form IOK, which includes the 
complete replacement cost analysis for fiscal 1978, may 
be obtained from the Company upon request. 

Property, Plant and Equipment -Items capitalized as 
part of land, buildings and equipment, including signifi
cant betterments to existing facilities, are valued at cost. 
When property is retired or is otherwise disposed of, 
the cost and accumulated depreciation are removed from 
the appropriate accounts and any gain or loss included 
in current income. tvfaintenance, repair and ordinary 
renewals are charged to expense as incurred. 

Income Taxes - Deferred taxes on income are pro
vided for timing differences between financial and tax 
reporting, principally for income recognized from install
ment accounts receivable (classified as current), depre
ciation and capital lease costs. 

Investment Tax Credits - These credits are handled 
by the "flow through" method, reducing the provision for 
federal income taxes in the year they arise. 

Installment Accounts Receivable - In accordance with 
industry practice, total installment receivables are 
included in current assets. The portions of such accounts 



due after one year from the balance sheet date amounted 
to $10,680,000 at November 30, 1978. 

Profits on installment sales are Cl'edited to income at 
the time of sale. Monthly finance charges levied on 
substantially all domestic accounts are credited to income 
over the lives of the installment contracts, after 
deducting a provision for estimated uncollectible charges. 

No separate finance charges are levied on installment 
sales of foreign subsidiaries or on mail order sales 
payable over a term of more tha•~ 12 months. The portion 
of the sales price deemed to represent finance charges 
is deferred at the time of the sale and is taken into income 
over the lifo of the installment contract. 

Earnings Per Share - Earnings per common share are 
determined by dividing net income by the weighted 
average number of shares of common stock outstanding 
pius common share equivalents (shares issuable for 
certain stock options granted). 

Foreign Currencies - Foreign currency amounts are 
translated into United States dollars, in accordance with 

Report of Independent 
Certified Public Accountants 
To the Stockholders and Board of Directors 
The Scott & Fetzer Company: 

We have examined the consolidated balance sheets of 
The Scott & Fetzer Company and subsidiary companies 
as at November 30, 1978 and 1977, and the related 
consolidated statements of income, retained earnings and 
changes in financial position for the years then ended. 
Our examinations were made in accordance with 
generally accepted auditing standards and, accordingly, 
included such tests of the accounting records and such 
other auditing procedures as we considered necessary 
in the circumstances. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to 
above present fairly the consolidated financial position of 
The Scott & Fetzer Company and subsidiary companies 
at November 30, 1978 and 1977, the results of their 
operations and the changes in their financial position for 

Financial Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 8, 
generally at remittance exchange rates, as follows: 
inventories, prepaid and deferred items, property, plant 
and equipment and related cost of goods sold, amortiza
tion and depreciation- at historical rates; all other 
assets and liabilities - at rates in effect at the end of the 
year; income and all other expenses - at average ex
change rates during the year. Foreign currency exchange 
gains and losses, which are not material, are included 
in the determination of net income. 

Excess Cost Over Fair Value of Assets Acquired
The excess of cost of investment over assets acquired 
is being amortized on a straight-line basis over a 
40-year period. 

Depreciation - Straight-line and accelerated methods 
are used in the computation of depreciation for financial 
reporting purposes, the straight-line method baing used 
for the majority of the assets. 

the years then ended, in conformity with generally 
accepted accounting principles applied on a consistent 
basis. 

In addition, we have read the financial information 
included in "The Year at a Glance" on page 1, "Business 
and Financial Review" on pages 17 through 20, the 
"Summary of Operations" on page 16 and "Historical 
Review" on page 35 of this annual report, have compared 
it to data taken from the audited financial statements, 
subjected it to audit procedures, and verified its mathe
matical accuracy. In our opinion, such data is fairly 
stated in relation to the audited financial statements taken 
as a whole. ~ "f 

Ti Cleveland, Ohio 
January 18, 1979 
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Report of the Board of Directors' 
Audit Committee 
As in past years, Scott & Fetzer's Audit Committee 
comprises four members, all outside directors. In our 
judgment, the corporate senior management has the 
responsibility for the integrity e.nd objectivity of the 
company's financial statements. We believe it is the Audit 
Committee's function, acting for the board of directors, 
to review the company's published financial statements, 
monitor the effectiveness of the internal financial control 
system and meet regularly with senior management, the 
public auditors -Coopers & Lybrand, and the internal 
audit group. During 1978, the Audit Committee met four 
times to fulfill these responsibilities. 

We have received the full cooperation of all personnel 
involved in the financial control system, and the com
mittee is generally satisfied with the current management 
and financial controls. Where we have recommended 
improvements or refinements, corporate senior manage
ment has cooperated with our requests. Currently, the 
company is working to develop and expand the com
puterized management information systems - particu
larly inventory accountability and more sophisticated 
cost systems. 
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The Audit Committee also monitors regularly the 
company's control programs to prevent conflicts of 
interest and improper payments of any kind. External and 
internal auditors report that they are satisfied that these 
control procedures are adequate and being effectively 
used by management, and the Audit Committee concurs. 

We believe that Scott & Fetzer's published financial 
statements are based on conservative accounting policies 
which have been consistently followed and factually 
pre.sent the company's current operating results and 
financial position. 

The Audit Committee appreciates the cooperation and 
efforts of all personnel, within the company and 
externally, who have assisted us. 

Cleveland, Ohio 
January 23, 1979 

For the Audit Committee 

J. r.f.3~ 
Joseph T. Bailey, Q 
Chairman 



Historical Review 
(Dollars in Tl1ousands Except Per Share Data) 

AS REPORTED 1973 1977 1976 1975 1974 ---
Net Sales .......................•. $478,222 $351,187 $343,043 $284,020 $291,258 

Income Before Taxes ............... 60,807 56,108 45,855 32,791 25,931 
Net Income ....................... 30,247 26,306 22,861 17,048 13,696 

Cash Dividends .................... 10,999 9,510 8,864 7,706 7,554 

Per cent Payout of Net Income ....... 36.4 36.2 38.8 45.2 55.2 
Earnings Retained and Reinvested ..... 19,248 16,796 13,997 9,342 6,142 

Capital Expenditures ............... 12,886 8,816 4,636 6,064 12,473 
Working Capital ................... 98,537 125,187 116,180 100,602 84,496 
Long-Term Debt ................... 46,036 41,838 34,350 34,772 27,424 

Total Assets ...................... 337,977 225,411 207,223 184,177 162,729 
Shareholders' Equity ............... 153,014 133,365 123,804 109,496 100,137 
Per cent Return on 

Shareholders' Equity ............. 19.8 19.7 18.5 15.6 13.7 

Per Share 
Earnings ..................... 4.11 3.56 3.01 2.26 1.81 
Dividends .................... 1.50 1.30 1.17 1.02 1.00 
Book Value ................... 20.85 18.23 16.34 14.49 13.25 
Market Price Range ............ 361/s-23 29-223/. 293/s-175/s 22-81/s 255/s-83/s 
Price/Earnings Ratio ............ 9-6 3-6 10-6 10-4 14-5 

Year-End Data 
Shares Outstanding (OOO's) ...... 7,338 7,317 7,577 7,556 7,555 
Number of Shareholders 

of Record ................... 8,439 8,852 9,377 10,105 9,896 

Number of Employees .......... 17,425 7,255 7,500 7,084 7,481 

RESULTS REST A TED• 
Net Sales ......................... $478,222 $351,187 $301,918 $247,249 $247,539 
Income Before Taxes ............... 60,307 56,108 42,367 30,181 23,586 

Per cent to Sales ............... 12.7 16.0 14.0 12.2 9.5 
Income from Continuing Operations ... 30,176 26,802 21,103 15,690 12,460 

Per cent to Sales ............... 6.3 7.6 7.0 6.3 5.0 
Income (Loss) from 

Discontinued Operations .......... 71 (496) 1,618 1,218 1,099 
Net Income ......................• $ 30,247 $ 26,306 $ 22,721 $ 16,908 $ 13,559 
Earnings Per Share: 

From Continuing Operations .•... $ 4.10 $ 3.63 $ 2.78 $ 2.08 $ 1.65 
From Discontinued Operations ... .01 (.07) .21 .16 .15 

Total. ................. $ 4.11 $ 3.56 $ 2.99 $ 2.24 $ 1.80 ---
"' "Rcsr~lts Restated". for 1976 1irtd prior ye11rs reflects a cl1ange ir1 accounting 

for leases and tl1c net srrles a1ul incon1c before tares of contin11ir1g operations. 
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Operating Units 
CLEANING SYSTEMS 

AMERICAN-LINCOLN DIVISION 
1100 Haskins Road 
BGwling Green, Ohio 43402 

KLEVAC DIVISION'' 
815 E. Tallmadge Avenue 
Akron, Ohio 44310 

KIRBY GROUP 
1920 W. 114th Street 
Cleveland, Ohio 44102 

WESTERN ENTERPRISES 
DIVISION* 
33672 Pin Oak Parkway 
Avon Lake, Ohio 44012 

EDUCATIONAL & 
HOUSEHOLD PRODUCTS 

CANADA LIGHTING DIVISION 
19 Curity Avenue 
Toronto M4B 1X6, Ontario, Canada 

KLEVAC DIVISION* 
815 E. Tallmadge Avenue 
Akron, Ohio 44310 

POWER WINCH/] A-SON 
DIVISION* 
217 Long Hill Cross Road 
Shelton, Connecticut 06484 

QUIKUT DIVISION 
1100 Napoleon Street 
Fremont, Ohio 43420 

STREAMWAY DIVISION 
835 Sharon Drive 
Westlake, Ohio 44145 

WORLD BOOK-CHILDCRAFT 
INTERNATIONAL, INC. 
Merchandise Mart Plaza 
Chicago, Illinois 60654 

FLUID TRANSMISSION 
CAMPBELL-HAUSFELD GROUP 
Production Drive 
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Harrison, Ohio 45030 

WAYNE HOME EQUIPMENT 
DIVISION 
801 Glasgow Avenue 
Fort Wayne, Indiana 46803 

WESTERN ENTERPRISES 
DIVISION* 
33672 Pin Oak Parkway 
Avon Lake, Ohio 44012 

EQUIPMENT & ACCESSORIES 
CAREFREE OF COLORADO 
DIVISION 
2760 Industrial Lane 
Broomfield, Colorado 80020 

DOUGLAS DIViSION 
141 Railroad Street 
Bronson, Michigan 49028 

POWERWINCH/JA-SON 
DIVISION* 
217 Long Hill Cross Road 
Shelton, Connecticut 06484 

ST AHL DIVISION 
4750 West 160th Street 
Cleveland, Ohio 44135 

VALLEY INDUSTRIES DIVISION 
1313 S. Stockton Street 
Lodi, California 95240 

POWER & ENERGY 
ADALET-PLM DIVISION 
4799-4801 W. 150th Stt'eet 
Cleveland, Ohio 44135 

FRANCE DIVISION* 
Two Maryland Farms 
Brentwood, Tennessee 37027 

HALEX DIVISION 
23901 Aurora Road 
Bedford Heights, Ohio 44146 

NORTHLAND DIVISION 
968 Bradley Street 
Watertown, New York 13601 

MEASUREMENT & CONTROL 
FRANCE DIVISION* 
Two Maryland Farms 
Brentwood, Tennessee 37027 

MERIAM INSTRUMENT 
DIVISION 
10920 Madison Avenue 
Cleveland, Ohio 44102 

.. Under more tlran one business segrnent 

Corporate 
Managen1ent 
RALPH SCHEY 
Clinirman, President and 
Chief Erec11tive Officer 

J. F. BRADLEY 
Executive Vice 
President - Finance 

JOHN BEBBINGTON 
Senior Vice President 

WALTER A. RAJKI 
Senior Vice President 

KEARNEY K. KIER 
Group Vice President 

KENNETH J. SEMELSBERGER 
Gro11p Vice President 

KENNETH D. HUGHES 
Vice President, Treasurer 
and Controller 

ROBERT C. WEBER 
Secretary and 
General Counsel 

THEODORE C. BLISS 
Assistarrt Treasurer 

JOHN E. FRERE 
Assistant Controller 



• 

• 

Directors 

JOSEPH T. BAILEY 
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, 
The Warne,· & Swasey Co., 

~Aanufac:turer of machine tools, 
construction equipment, and 
textile machinery 

Audit Committee, chairman; 
Compensation and Organization Committee 

JAMES A. HUGHES 
Chairman, First Union Realty Investments, 

Real estate investment trust 
Audit Committee; Compensation and 

Organization Committee 

RALPH SCHEY 
Cl1airman, President and 
Cl1ief Executive Officer 

Executive Committee 

J. F. BRADLEY 
Executive Vice President-Finance 

Investment Committee, chairman; 
Executive Committee 

LAWRENCE C. JONES 
Chairman and President, 
Van Dorn Company 

Manufacturer of special purpose 
containers and plastic injecti-on molding 
machinery, and heat treating of steel 

Audit Committee, Investment Committee 

.. ··.·\····~·;··· .. · .:' . !l. ' 
. ; . ·~ .; . ''.t . 

. ' • .... .~;!. . 

. : 'J .. · · .. 
. ,, ': 

··- . 
THOMAS W. SMITH 
Private lnvefJlor 

Compensation and Organization 
Committee, chairman; Audit Committee 

NILES H. HAMMINK 
Formerly Chairman and Cl1ief Executive 
Officer, Tire Scott & Fetzer Co. 

Executiv'! Committee, chairman; 
Investment Committee 

DELMAR W. KARGER 
Professor of Management, Emeritus, 
Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute 

Compensation and Organization 
Committee 

ROBERT L. SWIGGETT 
President, Kollmorgen Corporation, 

Manufacturer of printed circuits, direct 
current motors and control systems, 
color and photometry instruments, 
and electro-optional systems 

Investment Committee 37 
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SUPPLEMml'ARY l'Ul'ES 'ID FINANCIAL srATEMENT3 

Accrued liabilities at Noveniler 30, 1978 ~.nd 1977 were as follows: 

'lllousands of IX>llars 
1978 1977 

Salaries, wages and oonmissions $ 11,181 s 4,633 
Interest 306 256 
Pension and profit-sharing plans 7,252 2,995 
other 15,341 4,653 

$ 34,080 $ 12,537 

2. For a number of years the Company has paid discretionary bonuses to officers 
and selected enployees. 'n1e am:iunts charged against income aggregated 
$1,950,000 and $1,186,000 for the years ended November 30, 1978 and 1977, 
respectively. 

3. Included in selling, general and administrative expense as of N:>ventier 30, 
1978 is $6,149,000 which represents discounts en installment receivables 
sold to World Book Finance, Inc. World Book Fiance, Inc. records the 
purchased receivables at face value and the purchase discount in the 
contract reserve. Also included in selling, general and adrninistrative 
expe. ;e is $18 ,317 ,000 which represents conmissions paid by World Book
Child~raft International, Inc. to consumer direct selling personnel • 

4. CUmnt Rep!acement COst Information (Unaudited) 
'llle following replacement cost information for certain of the Coiq;>any's 
assets, cost of goods sold, and depreciatioo expense has been estimated by 
management and is being provided pursuant to Rule 3-17 of Regulation s-x. 

'llle Conpany's management cautions readers as to the use and interpretation 
of this infoanation. 'lllis information is basically intended to show the 
effects of inflation en current operations and the future effects of 
replacing productive capacity at current inflation rates and should be 
looked upon only as an indication of the state of the general econaiw as it 
relates to the o:inpany at the present time. It does oot purport to show the 
future operating performance of the canpany, since productive capacity would 
not be replaced at one time and future costs are dependent en ever changing 
economic conditions and management control of all econanic factors affecting 
the o:inpany. Further, oo attempt should be made to COllPJte a net income 
effect based on the data presented. Management is constantly aware of the 
effects of inflation on production costs and the abiiity to maintain and 
inprove productive capacity and is continually taking steps to reduce costs 
and upgrade its productive assets to take advantage of technological 
inprovements and iruiovations in order to maintain a modern, efficient 
manufacturing operation. No attenpt has been made to measure the reduced 
operating costs that would result fran management's continuing effort in the 
future to improve operating efficiencies as econanic ex>nditions change and 
techoological inprovements becare reality. 'lllerefore, it is management's 
view that the replacement cost data below cannot be used alone to evaluate 
current operating results or as an indicatiCJ1 of the future operating 
performance of the o:inpany. 

~3 
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SUPPLEMENI'ARY mrES 'IO FINANCIAL Sl'ATEMENTS, CINl'INUEn 

e 4. current Replacement Cost Information (Unaudited), Continued 

'!be replacement oost data presented below represents the best estimates by operating 
and corporate management of the economic forces affectir¥J the Ccmpany at the present 
time. Accordingly, the information is static in nature and reflects management's 
knowledge of the COmpany as m on-goir¥J business arrl cannot l::e canpared with other 

~ conpanies or used as a representation of the market value of the canpany's assets or 
economic value in the future. 

Thousands of Dollars 
BALANCE SHEET ITF.MS 

• Estimated ReElacement CCll!Darable Historical 
Cost Cost 

1978 1977 1978 1977 ---
At November 30: $ 98,609 $ 65,618 $ 83,905 $ 55,730 

Inventories 

• Plant and equiE111ent 
Buildings $ 36,388 $ 31,275 $ 16,440 $ 14,162 

Machinery and equipnent 121,718 94,282 74,089 59,416 

158,106 125,557 90,529 73,578 

• Less accumulated depreciation 75,079 55,728 34,121 30,231 

Net plant and equipnent $ 83,027 $ 69,829 $ 56,408 $ 43,347 

• IN<n!E STATEMEN'l~ ITll-15 

For year ending Nove!OOer 30 
for continuir¥J operations 

Cost of goods sold $336,312 $274,403 $318,897 $249,521 
----

• Depreciation expense: 
Included in cx:>st of goods sold$ 8,292 $ 8,021 $ 5,959 $ 4,795 

Other 1,405 1,085 1,175 704 

Total depreciation $ 9,697 $ 9,106 L1.Ll24 $ 5,499 

• 
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Sl.JPPID!ENl'ARY lOl'ES '10 FINANCIAL &rATEMENTS - CX>NTINUED 

4. current Replacement Cost Infonnation (Unaudited), continued 

Inventories were estimated based on latest oosts in inventory at year-end using the 
FIFO (first-in, first-out) method of inventory valuation, adjusted for the lag between 
the time costs were incurred and fiscal year-end using oost dlange relationships 
determined by eadl operating unit. 

For the year ended 1977 the replacement oost of b.lildings was estimated using 
construction costs in effect at eadl facility locatien and the productive area at each 
location, including administrative offices and warehouses. 11Wroximately 92% of the 
replacement cost of buildings was determined using this method. '!he remainder was 
based on local oonstuction indices at each facility location. For 1978, the 1977 costs 
were indexed using representative construction indicx.'S for fiscal 1978. Additions for 
the year were recorded at current cost and disposals were reroved at their replacement 
cost previously included. 

Machinery and equipnent was restated <.:o replacement cost using direct quotes for new 
machinery and equipnent of equivalent capacity. Known technological improvements were 
included in arriving at these replacement costs. 11Wroximately 73% of the machinery 
and equipnent replacement value was determined using this method. '!he replacement cost 
of the remaining machine'ry and equipnent was estimated using p.1blished indices 
representative of the machinery and equipnent being restated. For 1978, the 1977 costs 
were indexed using p.1blished indices for 1978 representative of the machinery and 
equipnent being restated. Additions for the year were recorded at current cost and 
disposals were rerooved at their replacement cost previously included. 

Replacement cost accumulated depreciation on productive capacity was calculated using 
the straight-line method and using the same estimates of useful life and salvage value 
utilized in preparing the historical cost financial statements. Average replacement 
cost of productive capacity at the beginning and end of 1978 and 1977 was used in 
determining the basis upon whidl depreciation expense was canputed. 

Replacement cost of goods sold was estimated by adjusting historical costs for the lag 
between the incurring of costs and ti.llE! of sale. Cost of goods sold calculations were 
prepared by each operating unit, utilizing cost dlange relationships and inventory 
turno\Ter calculations, and their separate results combined to produce the cost of goods 
sold presented above • 
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SUPP~ARY N.'.1l'ES 'ID FINFi.NCIAL srA'lD!ml'S - CONTINUED 

4. Current Replacement Cost Information (Unaudited), Continued 

'lhe ronparable historical cost arounts are reconciled to those shown in the 
aCCXlllpanying consolidated balance sheet as follows (in thousands of dollars) : 

PtQPert;):'., Plant and 

.AIOOUnts for which replacement cost 
data are pLOVided 

Assets that would not be replaced 
after their ec:onanic life 

(llerations to be discontinued 
Land 
COnstruction-in-ptogress 

.Amounts included in consolidated 
balance sheet 

• 

Inventories 
1978 1977 

$ 83,905 $ 55,730 

5,470 

$ 83,905 $ 61,200 

Equii:rnent 
1978 1977 

$ 90,529 $ 73,578 

1,311 698 
10,055 

2,261 1,393 
3,988 939 

$ 98,089 $ 86,663 
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COLtJolN A 

'DIE SCXYrl' &. FETZER cxx-!P.ANY .AND SUBSIDIARY cxx-!PANIF.S 

samooLE II - RDJNl' RECEIVABIE FKM UNDEIWUTERS, 
PIUCl'ERS, DIRECroRS, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, .!IND 

PRINCIPAL HOLDERS (CllHER 'llDIN AFFILIATES) CF ~I'l.Y 
SECURITIF.S OF 'DIE PERSOO .!\ND ITS AFFILIATES 

for the years ended November 30, 1978 and 1977 

CDLUMN B CDLUMN C CDLUMN D 
Deductions 

Balance at (1) 
Beginning .l\mOunts 

Ni111E! of Debtor of Period Additions collected 

Year ended 
November 30, 1977: 

R, E. SChey -0- $40,000 $40,000 

CDLUMN E 

Balance 
at End 

of Period 

-0-

NOl'E: Between December 16, 1976 and Januacy 13, 1977, Mr. SChey was indebted to 
the CXl!pany in the anount of $40,000, ~lich anount was advanced to him 
pendin;J payment to him of a portioo of his cat?!nsatioo with respect to 
1976. Mr. SChey has paid the conpany interest oo such anount at the 
annual rate of 7% • 
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SOIEOOLE III INllES'nolENl'S IN ~ITY IN EARNrn':Js OF, AND DIVIDmDS 

RECEIVED FR:M AFFILIATES Mil OIHERS 

Col1.1111 A Col1.11'1\ c 

Additions 
Name of Issuer and 

Description of 
Investment 

Equity taken 
up in earnings 
of affiliates 
and other person 
for the period Other (A 

Unocnsolidated subsidiaries: 

World Book Finance, Inc. $431,250 
World Book Life Insurance 
Field Enterprises International, Inc. ----

'l'Otal unoonsolidated subsidiaries $431,250 (B) 

(A) Balance reE>resents car.panies acquired durin;J 1978 
(B) '!he equity ao; described above is presented in the 

opnsolidated inOCllTe statement on a pre-tax basis 
in the aoount of S898,000. '.this reflects a 52% 
federal and state tax affect. 

$26,001,000 
5,733,000 

601,000 

$32,335,000 

Colann E 
Balance at Qd 

of Period 

Numer of shares 
or units. Principa 
MDunt of Boods Ano.mt in 
and Notes. dollars. 

261 (100%) 
220,000 (100%) 

1,000 (100%) 

$26,432,250 
5,733,000 

601,000 

$32,766,250 

NOl'E: Col11111S B, D, and F are rot presented ao; the information is rot cg>licable. 
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CO~A 

Classification 
Year ended Novenber 30, 1978: 

Land 
Land iJlprovements 
Buildings 
leasehold inprovements 
Machinery and factory equipnent 
'l'bOls, patterns, dies, jigs, etc. 
Furnitute and fixtures 
Aut:ald>iles and trucks 
Construction in ptegress 

Year endecYNoveniler 30, 1977: 
Land 
Land inprovements 
Buildings 
leasehold inprovements 
Machinery and factory equipnent 
'l'bOls, patterns, dies, jigs, etc. 
Furnitute and fixtures 
Autaoobiles and trucks 
Construction in ptegress 

• • • • • 
'DIE SOO'l'l' & FETZER CCMPANY MD SUBSIDIARY <DIP.ANIES 

SOIEllJIE V - PIDPERI'Y, PLAN!' Mil EXlUIPHENl' 

for the years ended Novenber 30, 1978 and 1977 

CXllDfi B OOI.Vfti C CDWMN D 
Balance at 
Beginning Additions 
of Period at Cost Retirements 

$ 1,392,658 $ 869,733 $ 1,160 
582,309 88,850 3,014 

24,503,955 2,861,293 912,650 
2,171,693 1,842,408 265,611 

44,620,417 5,949,717 9,544,077 
7,704,926 1,874,221 918,451 
2,585,791 7,948,278 248,401 
1,694,777 192,684 890,289 
1,406,221 2,582,011 

$86,662,747 $24,209,195 (A) $12,783,653 

$ 1,398,267 $ 107,083 $ 112,692 
589,507 11,242 18,440 

25,034,341 125,495 655,&81 
2,350,034 94,406 272,747 

42,918,210 6,049,676 4,347,469 
8,680,002 977,076 1,952,152 
2,565,924 445,549 425,682 
1,451,012 580,239 336,474 

981,473 424,748 

$85,968,770 $ 8,815,514 $ 8,121,537 

(A) Includes $11,323,000 of assets of carpanies acquired durirg 1978. 
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COUMI F 
Balance 

at n'd of 
Period 

$ 2,261,231 
668,145 

26,452,598 
3,748,490 

41,026,057 
8,660,696 

10,285,668 
997,172 

3,988,232 

$98,088,289 

$ 1,392,658 
582,309 

24,503,955 
2,171,693 

44,620,417 
7,704,926 
2,585,791 
1,694,777 
1,406,221 

$86,662,747 



• • • • 

COUHl A 

Classificatioo 

Year ended Novellb!r 30, 1978 
Lam inprovements 
Buildings 
Leasehold inprovements 
Machineey and factory eq1.1ipnent 

• • • • • 
'11iE 9X7rl' & FE'l"lER <DIPANY l\ND &JBSIDIARY <D!Pl\NIES 

SOIEOOIE VI - AOOJMULl\TID DEPROCIATICN AID Al«>Rl'IZATICN OF 
POOPERiY, PLllNl' l\ND Eg.l!PMml' 

for the years emed Noverrber 30, 1978 and 1977 

COIIHlB co~c COialN D COIIHl F 
Mditions 

Balance at Cllarged to Balance 
Beginning COsts and at En3 of 

of Period EJ<penses Retirements Period 

$ 340,733 $ 52,563 $ 2,759 $ 390,537 
8,782,312 1,190,737 426,956 9,546,093 
1,102,832 277,974 213,742 1,167,064 

19,334,771 2,853,014 5,520,254 16,667,531 
'l\:X>ls, patterns, dies, jigs, etc. 4,880,615 1,309,124 690,346 5,499,393 
Furniture and. fixtures 1,241,781 995,721 169,125 2,068,377 
Autaoobiles and trucks 803,491 220,405 510,219 513,677 

$36,486,535 $6,899,538 $7,533,401 $35,852,672 

Year ended Novellb!r 30, 1977: 
Lam inprovenents $ 303,548 $ 49,620 $ 12,435 $ 340,733 
Buildings 8,203,656 1,123,015 544,359 8,782,312 
Leasehold inprovements 1,111,441 211,367 219,976 1,102,832 
Machineey and factory equipnent 17,871,510 4,070,711 2,607,450 19,334,771 
Tools, patterns, dies, jigs, etc. 5,093,551 1,295,630 1,508,576 4,880,615 
Furniture and fixtures 1,304,910 269,318 332,447 1,241,781 
Autaoobiles and trucks 757,459 382,348 336,316 803,491 

$34,646,085 $7,402,009 $5,561,559 $36,486,535 

F.stimated 
Useful 
Lives 

S-20 Yrs. 
2o-40 Yrs. 
Lease Term 
S-32 Yrs. 
3-10 Yrs. 
S-10 Yrs. 
3-4 Yrs. 

Note: Fully depreciated assets are removed annually fran the asset and acctDTUlat:ed depreciation acoounts of certain 
divisions. 
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SClIEOOLE XI GJARAN'IEES ~ SECURITIES OF OlliER CJ:lo!Pl\NIES 

CollJlll A 

Name of Issuer of securities 
QJaranteed By Person For 
Which Statement is Filed 

unconsolidated subsidiary: 

Field Enterprises Inter
national, Inc. 

Col\111'1 B 

Title of Issue of 
Each Class of 
securities 
Guaranteed 

5% note payable 
6.375% note payable 
5.25% note payable 
5.25% note payable 

Collrnn C 

'It>tal l\mount 
Guaranteed am 
cuts taming 

$ 4,855,207 
2,007,528 
2,007,528 
1,600,000 

$ 10,470,263 

N'.Jl'E: Colll11tlS D, E, and G are not presentE!d as the information is not applicable. 

• • 

Col;rnn F 

Nature of 
Guarantee 

Principal 
Principal 
Principal 
Principal 

At Noventler 30, 1978, the aJnt>anY maintained a guarantee of $4,046,000 for a o::>ns0lidated foreign 
subsidiary. 

Subsequent to Noventier 30, 1978, the guarantee of $10,470,263 was assumed by w::>rld Book Finance, Inc., 
an unconsolidated subsidiary. 
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C.OllJll"l A 

Description 

Year ended Nove!ltler 30, 1978 
Allowance for doubtful 
accounts 

Year ended Noveniler 30, 1977 
Allowance for ooubtful 
accounts 

• • • 

'DIE &Uri' & FETZER <n!PANY l\ND SUBSIDIARY CDMPl\NIES 
SOIEOOLE XII - VAIDATICN AND OOALIFYOO ACCOON'IS AND RESERVES 

for the years ended Novenber 30, 1978 and 1977 

C.Ollllln B C.Olumn C Column D 
Balance at hkhtions 

Beginning of Oiarges to O:lsts Olarged to 
Period and Expenses other Accounts Deductions 

$793,397 $1,176,141 $ 4,835,458 (A) $733,199 (B) 

$833,645 $ 467,215 $507,463 (B) 

(A) Pertains to reserves of <Xlllpllllies acquired durin;i 1978. 

(B) Write-off of uncollectible accounts, less recoveries. 

F-12 

Coll.Diil E 

Balance~ of 
Period 

$6,071,797 

$ 793,397 
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'DIE scorr & FETZER cntPl\NY J\ND SUBSIDIARY cntPANIES 
SCliElllLE XVI - SuPPLDIENI'~ INCXlME STATEMOO' INFORMATICl'l 

for the years ended November 30, 1978 and 1977 

ColUllU'l A 

Item 

Year ended November 30, 1978: 
Maintenance and repairs 

Depreciation and amortization of property 
plant and equipnent 

Taxes, other than ino:me taxes: 
Payroll 
Real, personal property and other 

'll:>tal 

Year ended November 30, 1977: 
Maintenance and repairs 

Depreciation and amortization of property, 
plant and equipnent 

Taxes, other than ino:me taxes: 
Payroll 
Real, personal property and other 

'll:>tal 

Column B 
Charged to 

Costs and Expenses 

$ 5,523,432 

$ 6,582,373 (A) 

$ 6,562,558 
2,436,897 

~ 8,999,455 

$ 4,660,183 

$ 5,358,393 (A) 

$ 5,265,020 
2,122,888 

$ 7,387,908 

• OOl'E: J\IOOUnts for items other than those reported have been excluded becali~ they 

• 

• 

• 

anount to less than 1% of net sales. 

(A) EXcludes depreciation related to discontinued operations amounting to $317,165 
and $2,043,616 for 1978 and 1977 
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REPCm' OF INDEPEm>Em' CERl'IFIED EUBLIC .l\CCOUNl'ANTS 

'IO THE BOARD OF DIREC'IORS 
l«>RID BX>K FINANCE, INC • 

We have exanined the balance sheet of ~rld BtX>k Finance, Inc., a wholly-owned 
subsidiaty of '!he Scott & Fetzer ~y, as of Nollember 30, 1978 am the 
related statements of income and retained earnings am changes in financial 
position for the three month period from 5eptember 1, 1978 (date of inception) 
through November 30, 1978. our examination was made in accordance with 
generally accepted auditin:i stamards and, accordingly, included such tests of 
the accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we considered 
necessaty in the circumstances. 

In our opinion, the aforementioned financial statements present fairly the 
financial positioo of World Book Finance, Inc. at November 30, 1978, the results 
of its operations and the changes in financial position for the three ucnth 
period from September 1, 1978 (date of inception) through Novenber 30, 1978, in 
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles • 

e Cleveland, <llio 
Januaty 18, 1979 

• 

• 
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ASSETS 

Cash 

KlRLD B'.X>K FINANCE, INC • 

BALANCE SHEEl' 
November 30, 1978 (Note 1) 

Finance receivables (net of the contract 
reserve of $34,073,018) (Notes 1 and 2) 

DJe fran world Book - Childcraft International,Inc. 

'l't>tal assets 

LIABIL:i:TIES 

Accrued interest and other expenses 
Income taxes currently payable (Note 1) 
IDng-term debt (Note 3) 

'l't>tal liabilities 
contingent liability (Note 4) 

SHAREHOLDERS' DJUITY 

Camion Stock - Authorized 1,000 shares, without par 
value, 261 shares issued, am outstamir¥J 

Additional capital 
Retained earnings (Note 3) 

'l't>tal shareholders' equity 

'l't>tal liabilities am shareholders' equity 

$ 4,697,304 

96,119,373 
2,433,430 

$103,250,107 

$ 1,350,669 
467,188 

75,000,000 

76,817,857 

1,000 
26,000,000 

431,250 

26,432,250 

$103,250,107 

'lbe acoonpanyir¥J notes are an integral part of these financial statements • 
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• 

• KlRID lDJK FINANCE, INC • 

STA'IDIENl' OF IN<DIE AND REl'AlNED F.ARNIOOS 
roR 'IHE 'DIREE l«lNl1i PERIOD SEP.l'a1BER 1, 1978 (IY\TE OF INCEPrIOO) 'D1R:XX>1i 

OO'JElo!BER 30, 1978 (OOl'E ll 

• R£Vll,"UE 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
' . • 

FinMce revenue 
Interest incane 

~rating expenses 
Interest expense 

Income before income taxes 
Provision for incane taxes: 

Federal 
State aJ'd local 

Net incane aJ'd retained earnings 

$2,803,475 
34,832 

2,838,307 

142,994 
1,796,875 

1,939,869 

898,438 

414,000 
53,188 

467,188 
$ 4311250 

'lb! acconpanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements • 
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K>RID ID)!{ FINANCE, INC. 
STA'l»lfNl' OF ~ES IN FINANCIAL POSITIOO 

FOR 'DIE THREE KNm PERIOD SEPJDIBER l, 1978 (D!\TE OF INCEPl'IOO) 'l'HR'.XJGH 
OO'JElo!BER 30, l978. 

SXlRCE OF FtJNtS: 

Cl>erations 
Net income 

'lbtal fran operations 

Increase in income taxes 
Increase in accrued interest and other liabilities 
Proceeds fran issuance of long-term debt 
Ptoceeds fran initial capitalizaticn 

APPLICATIOO OF FtJNtS: 

Increase in cash 
Increase in finance receivables, net of 

·contract reserve 
Increase in accounts with world Book - Childcraft 

Internaticnal, Inc. 

$ 431,250 

431,250 

467,188 
1,350,669 

75,000,000 
26,001,000 

$103,250,107 

$ 4,697,304 

96,119,373 

2,433,430 

$103,250,107 

'lbe acoonpanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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OOl'ES 'IO FINANCIAL srAmlENI'S 

1. Accounting Policies 

Relationship with Parent c~ - Organization - As of 5eptember 1, 1978, 
'lhe Scott & Fetzer o:.rpany acquired world Book-childcraft International, 
Inc. (WBCI) and simultar.eously organized world Book Finance Inc. (WBFI) as a 
wholly-cMl'led subsidiaty of WBCI to finance danestic installment receivables. 
WBFI i;urchases receivables fran WBCI on a non-reoourse basis, lnler the 
provisions of an operating agreement dated August 31, 1978. 'lhe agreement 
calls for WBCI to make facilitating fee payments to WBFI as may be required 
to cause WBFI's "net earnings available for fixed charges" fer each 
acoounting period of three nr:nths or for each fiscal year to be 1-1/2 times 
the "fixed charges" for such period. 

Incane Taxes - 'lhe Oxtpany's taxable incane is included in the CX>nSolidated 
tax return of the parent, 'lhe Scott & Fetzer carpany. 'lhe Federal tax 
provision reoorded by the cmpany is calculated as though it filed a 
separate return, an:'! the anomt deter:mined to be currently payable is 
remitted to Scott & Fetzer. 

Contract Reserve- q;iai the purchase of receivables, WBFI withholds fran the 
i;urchase price an anount equal to not less than 11% of the receivable 
balance, which is credited to a oontract reserve. Accounts that are 
deter:mined to be unoollectible are charged to the reserve. Aey anomt in 
the oontract reserve at the end of the fiscal year in excess of the sum of 
5% of the aggregate am:iunt of all receivables plus certain defined past due 
acoounts is to be remitted to WBCI. · 

I 2. Finance Receivables 

• 

• 

• 

I 

'lhe maturities of finance receivables outstanding as of NJvember 30, 1978 
are as follows: 

nie in aie year or less 
rue after one but not more than two years 
nie after two years 

$ 49,731,200 
47,450,191 
33,011,000 

$130,192,391 

'lhe following reflects the chaBJes in the contract reserve fran inception 
5eptember 1, 1978 through November 30, 1978: 

Initial i;urchase of finance receivables 
September 1, 1978 $ 28,388,402 

Additions - aoouhts withheld oo i;urchase of 
custaner obligations 6,148,564 

Deductions - defaulted custaner 
obligations (463,948) 

Balance, November 30, 1978 $ 34,073,018 
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• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

N.'.11'ES 'IO FINANCIAL Sl'A'J.DllNl'S (Continued) 

3. laYJ-Ter:n Debt 
tong-term debt at November 30, 1978 consisted of the following: 

10% Motes due August 31, 1998 
Term-loan due August 31, 1986 

'l't>tal long-term debt 

$50,000,000 
25,000,000 

$75,000,000 

under the provisions of the 10% notes am the term loan agreement, the 
Catpany is teqUired to meet certain covenants, the major restrictions of 
which are: 1) net eligible assets as defined will not be less than 100% of 
total indebtedness (less debt to 'l'l!CI or S&F) prior to August 31, 1979; 105% 
through 1989; am 110% thereafter; 2) net eamings available for fixed 
charges will not be less than. 150% of fixed charges for any quarter; 3) the 
aggregate outstaming debt shall not exceed 400% of shareholders' equity; 4) 
shareholders' equity will not be less than $25,000,000 am 5) the o:inpany 
will not pay or declare aey dividend, redeem, purchase or otherwise acquire 
any shares of its stock unless the cumulative ancunt of all such payments 
does not exceed net eamings subsequent to 5eptent>er 1, 1978. At November 
30, 1978 there were no restricted retained eamings for such putp0ses. 

'lbe term loan of $25,000,000 bears interest at 8-3/4% through August 31, 
1982, at which time, the rate will be ..:!justed to equal the bank's cx:>rporate 
base rate nultiplied by 1.12. '1he loan is payable in four equal annual 
principal installments of $6,250,000, a::mnencing August 31, 1983 through 
August 31, 1986. '1he canpany has agreed to maintain a coopensating balance 
on deposit of not less than 4% of the total loan ancunt outstanding. 

under a revolving credit agreement WBFI may borrow, through August 31, 1981 a 
maxim::rn of $25,000,000. 'l.be unsecured notes shall bear interest ai the 
unpaid balance equi:U to the corporate base rate of interest of a Chicago bank 
until maturity, at \>tlich time an ..:lditional rate of 2% shall be charged. .'!be 
Catpany has agreed to maintain coopensating balances of 10% of the unused 
ccmnitmimt and an ..:lditional 5% on ancunts borrowed under the agreement. 
WBFI is also teqUired to pay a fee of 1/2 of 1% ai the unused ocmnitment • 

4. Contingent Liabilities 

Subsequent to November 30, 1978, WBFI has guaranteed $10,470,000 of debt 
obligations of a foreign finance subsidiary of WBCI • 
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• 

• 
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a:NSElfl' OF mDEPENDENr CERl'IFIED PUBLIC N:<XXJNrANTS 
'ro INCORPORATE BY REFERENCE, IN FOR-! S-16 RroISTRATim STATEMENl'S 

we hereby consent to the incorporation by reference of our report dated 
January 18, 1979 aco:xrpanyirg the consolidated financial statements of 'lbe Scott 
& Fetzer Calpany and subsidiaries included in the Annual Report, Form 10-K (SEC 
File No. 1-231) in the Form S-16 Registratioo Statements No. 2-40672, No • 
2-40893, No. 2-42168, N:>. 2-43599, N:>. 2-44105, N:>. 2-46262, No. 2-48909, No. 
2-50140, No. 2-52112, No. 2-51467, No. 2-57539 and No. 2-57957 registerirg under 
the Securities Act of 1933 <l:xmK>n Shares of 'lhe SOOtt & Fetzer Catpany • 

Cleveland, Cllio 
February 19, 1979 
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